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PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Financial Statements

SPHERE ENTERTAINMENT CO.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except per share data)

As of

September 30, June 30,

2024 2024

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $ 553,217  $ 573,233  

Accounts receivable, net 114,645  228,230  

Related party receivables, current 12,102  9,377  

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 56,087  54,855  

Total current assets 736,051  865,695  

Non-Current Assets:

Investments 31,395  30,728  

Property and equipment, net 3,092,449  3,158,420  

Right-of-use lease assets 103,227  106,468  

Goodwill 470,152  470,152  

Intangible assets, net 30,141  31,940  

Other non-current assets 129,254  124,489  

Total assets $ 4,592,669  $ 4,787,892  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable, accrued and other current liabilities $ 371,877  $ 417,087  

Related party payables, current 10,180  8,200  

Current portion of long-term debt, net 829,091  849,437  

Operating lease liabilities, current 20,763  18,548  

Deferred revenue 83,515  80,404  

Total current liabilities 1,315,426  1,373,676  

Non-Current Liabilities:

Long-term debt, net 523,420  522,735  

Operating lease liabilities, non-current 124,806  128,022  

Deferred tax liabilities, net 192,588  225,169  

Other non-current liabilities 122,255  122,738  

Total liabilities 2,278,495  2,372,340  

Commitments and contingencies (see Note 9)

Equity:

Class A Common Stock 289  285  

Class B Common Stock 69  69  

Additional paid-in capital 2,411,769  2,410,378  

(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings ( 93,896 ) 11,387  

Accumulated other comprehensive loss ( 4,057 ) ( 6,567 )

Total stockholders’ equity 2,314,174  2,415,552  

Total liabilities and equity $ 4,592,669  $ 4,787,892  

__________________
(a)     Class A Common Stock, $ 0.01 par value per share, 120,000 shares authorized; 28,905 and 28,493 shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2024 and June 30,

2024, respectively.

(b)     Class B Common Stock, $ 0.01 par value per share, 30,000 shares authorized; 6,867 shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

(a)

(b)
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SPHERE ENTERTAINMENT CO.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except per share data)

 

Three Months Ended

September 30,

2024 2023

Revenues $ 227,913  $ 118,007  

Direct operating expenses ( 139,696 ) ( 84,499 )

Selling, general, and administrative expenses ( 118,977 ) ( 87,144 )

Depreciation and amortization ( 81,913 ) ( 14,259 )

Impairment and other (losses) gains, net ( 4,033 ) 1,497  

Restructuring charges ( 913 ) ( 3,391 )

Operating loss ( 117,619 ) ( 69,789 )

Interest income 7,039  4,378  

Interest expense ( 26,974 ) —  

Other (expense) income, net ( 695 ) 42,196  

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes ( 138,249 ) ( 23,215 )

Income tax benefit 32,966  90,287  

(Loss) income from continuing operations ( 105,283 ) 67,072  

Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes —  ( 647 )

Net (loss) income ( 105,283 ) 66,425  

Basic (loss) earnings per common share

Continuing operations $ ( 2.95 ) $ 1.92  

Discontinued operations —  ( 0.02 )

Basic (loss) earnings per common share attributable to Sphere Entertainment Co.’s stockholders $ ( 2.95 ) $ 1.90  

Diluted (loss) earnings per common share

Continuing operations $ ( 2.95 ) $ 1.90  

Discontinued operations —  ( 0.01 )

Diluted (loss) earnings per common share attributable to Sphere Entertainment Co.’s stockholders $ ( 2.95 ) $ 1.89  

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding:

Basic 35,663  34,911  

Diluted 35,663  35,226  

_________________
(a)     See Note 14. Related Party Transactions, for further information on related party revenues and expenses.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

(a)

(a)

(a)

2



SPHERE ENTERTAINMENT CO.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME (UNAUDITED)

(in thousands)

Three Months Ended

September 30,

2024 2023

Net (loss) income $ ( 105,283 ) $ 66,425  

Other comprehensive income (loss), before income taxes:

Amortization of net actuarial loss and prior service credit included in net periodic benefit cost, net ( 53 ) ( 241 )

Cumulative translation adjustments 3,461  ( 7,919 )

Other comprehensive income (loss), before income taxes 3,408  ( 8,160 )

Income tax (expense) benefit ( 898 ) 2,115  

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of income taxes 2,510  ( 6,045 )

Comprehensive (loss) income $ ( 102,773 ) $ 60,380  

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SPHERE ENTERTAINMENT CO.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

(in thousands)

Three Months Ended

September 30,

2024 2023

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net (loss) income $ ( 105,283 ) $ 66,425  

Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 81,913  14,259  

Impairments and other losses (gains), net 4,033  ( 1,497 )

Amortization of debt discount and deferred financing costs 964  1,085  

Amortization of deferred production content 6,185  —  

Deferred income tax benefit ( 33,486 ) ( 91,585 )

Share-based compensation expense 15,567  4,883  

Net unrealized and realized loss on equity investments with readily determinable fair value and loss in
nonconsolidated affiliates 286  20,949  

Other non-cash adjustments ( 130 ) 67  

Change in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable, net 113,585  ( 1,922 )

Related party receivables and payables, net ( 745 ) ( 44,128 )

Prepaid expenses and other current and non-current assets ( 12,113 ) ( 25,841 )

Accounts payable, accrued and other current and non-current liabilities ( 41,429 ) ( 80,124 )

Deferred revenue 2,507  43,567  

Right-of-use lease assets and operating lease liabilities 2,240  ( 779 )

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 34,094  ( 94,641 )

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Capital expenditures, net ( 18,522 ) ( 164,950 )

Investments in nonconsolidated affiliates ( 568 ) —  

Proceeds from sale of MSGE Retained Interest —  256,501  

Capitalized interest —  ( 25,053 )

Other investing activities ( 496 ) —  

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities ( 19,586 ) 66,498  

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Principal repayments on debt ( 20,625 ) —  

Taxes paid in lieu of shares issued for share-based compensation ( 14,997 ) ( 14,146 )

Proceeds from Delayed Draw Term Loan Facility —  65,000  

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities ( 35,622 ) 50,854  

Effect of exchange rates on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 1,098  ( 83 )

Net (decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash ( 20,016 ) 22,628  

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of period 573,233  429,114  

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of period $ 553,217  $ 451,742  

NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Capital expenditures incurred but not yet paid $ 4,003  $ 122,393  

Share-based compensation capitalized in property and equipment $ 825  $ 906  

Non-cash repayment of the Delayed Draw Term Loan Facility $ —  $ 65,512  

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SPHERE ENTERTAINMENT CO.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands)

Common
Stock
Issued

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

(Accumulated
Deficit)

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss Total Equity

Balance as of June 30, 2024
$ 354  $

2,410,378
 $ 11,387  $ ( 6,567 ) $ 2,415,552  

Net loss — — ( 105,283 ) — ( 105,283 )

Other comprehensive income — — — 2,510  2,510  

Share-based compensation — 16,392  — — 16,392  

Tax withholding associated with shares issued for share-based compensation 4  ( 15,001 ) — — ( 14,997 )

Balance as of September 30, 2024
$ 358  $

2,411,769
 $ ( 93,896 ) $ ( 4,057 ) $ 2,314,174  

Balance as of June 30, 2023
$ 347  $

2,376,420
 $ 212,036  $ ( 4,938 ) $ 2,583,865  

Net income — — 66,425  — 66,425  

Other comprehensive loss — — — ( 6,045 ) ( 6,045 )

Share-based compensation — 5,789  — — 5,789  

Tax withholding associated with shares issued for share-based compensation 4  ( 14,150 ) — — ( 14,146 )

Balance as of September 30, 2023
$ 351  $

2,368,059
 $ 278,461  $ ( 10,983 ) $ 2,635,888  

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SPHERE ENTERTAINMENT CO.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

All amounts included in the following notes to condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited) are presented in USD and in
thousands, except per share data or as otherwise noted.0

Note 1.  Description of Business and Basis of Presentation

Description of Business

Sphere Entertainment Co. (together with its subsidiaries, the “Company” or “Sphere Entertainment”) is a premier live entertainment and media company
comprised of two reportable segments, Sphere and MSG Networks. Sphere is a next-generation entertainment medium, and MSG Networks operates two
regional sports and entertainment networks, as well as a direct-to-consumer (“DTC”) and authenticated streaming offering (which is now included in the
Gotham Sports streaming product launched as part of its joint venture with YES Network.

Sphere: This segment reflects Sphere , a next-generation entertainment medium powered by cutting-edge technologies to create multi-sensory
experiences at an unparalleled scale. The Company’s first Sphere opened in Las Vegas in September 2023. The venue can accommodate up to 20,000
guests and can host a wide variety of events year-round, including The Sphere Experience , which features original immersive productions, as well as
concerts and residencies from renowned artists, and marquee sports and corporate events. Production efforts are supported by Sphere Studios , an
immersive content studio dedicated to creating multi-sensory live and recorded entertainment experiences exclusively for Sphere. Sphere Studios is
home to a team of creative, production, technology and software experts who provide full in-house creative and production services. The studio campus in
Burbank includes a 68,000 -square-foot development facility, as well as Big Dome, a 28,000 -square-foot, 100 -foot high custom dome, with a quarter-
sized version of the interior display plane at Sphere in Las Vegas, that serves as a specialized screening, production facility, and lab for content at
Sphere. The entire exterior surface of Sphere, referred to as the Exosphere , is covered with nearly 580,000 square feet of fully programmable LED
paneling, creating the largest LED screen in the world — and an impactful display for artists, brands and partners. In October 2024, Sphere
Entertainment and the Department of Culture and Tourism – Abu Dhabi (“DCT Abu Dhabi”) announced that they will work together to bring the world’s
second Sphere to Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates.

MSG Networks:  This segment is comprised of the Company’s regional sports and entertainment networks, MSG Network and MSG Sportsnet, as well as
its DTC and authenticated streaming offering, MSG+ (which is now included in the Gotham Sports streaming product launched as part of MSG Networks’
joint venture with YES Network). MSG Networks serves the New York designated market area, as well as other portions of New York, New Jersey,
Connecticut and Pennsylvania and features a wide range of sports content, including exclusive live local games and other programming of the New York
Knicks (the “Knicks”) of the National Basketball Association (the “NBA”) and the New York Rangers (the “Rangers”), New York Islanders, New Jersey
Devils and Buffalo Sabres of the National Hockey League (the “NHL”), as well as significant coverage of the New York Giants and the Buffalo Bills of the
National Football League.

The Company (formerly Madison Square Garden Entertainment Corp.) was incorporated on November 21, 2019 as a direct, wholly-owned subsidiary of
Madison Square Garden Sports Corp. (“MSG Sports”). On April 17, 2020, MSG Sports distributed all outstanding common stock of the Company to MSG
Sports’ stockholders. On April 20, 2023 (the “MSGE Distribution Date”), the Company distributed approximately 67 % of the outstanding common stock
of Madison Square Garden Entertainment Corp. (“MSG Entertainment”) to its stockholders (the “MSGE Distribution”), with the Company retaining
approximately 33 % of the outstanding common stock of MSG Entertainment (in the form of MSG Entertainment Class A common stock) immediately
following the MSGE Distribution (the “MSGE Retained Interest”). Following the sales of portions of the MSGE Retained Interest and the repayment of a
delayed draw term loan with MSG Entertainment (the “Delayed Draw Term Loan Facility”) using a portion of the MSGE Retained Interest, the Company
no longer holds any of the outstanding common stock of MSG Entertainment.

Basis of Presentation

The Company has historically reported on a fiscal year basis ending on June 30 . In these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, the
fiscal years ending or ended June 30, 2025, 2024, and 2023, respectively are referred to as “Fiscal Year 2025”, “Fiscal Year 2024,” and “Fiscal Year
2023,” respectively. On June 26, 2024, the Board of Directors of the Company approved a change in the Company’s fiscal year-end from June 30 to
December 31, effective December 31, 2024. The Company plans to report its financial results for the six-month transition period of July 1, 2024 through
December 31, 2024 on an Annual Report on Form 10-K/T and to thereafter file reports for the twelve-month periods ending December 31 of each year,
beginning with the twelve-month period ending December 31, 2025.

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles
(“GAAP”) for interim financial information and the instructions of Rule 10-01 of Regulation S-X of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”),
and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated

TM

TM

TM

TM

th
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SPHERE ENTERTAINMENT CO.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(continued)

financial statements and notes thereto as of June 30, 2024 and 2023 and for the three years ended June 30, 2024, 2023 and 2022 (the “Audited
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements”) included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024 filed with
the SEC on August 14, 2024 (the “2024 Form 10-K”).

In the opinion of the Company, the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements contain all adjustments, consisting of only normal
recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair presentation of the Company’s financial position as of September 30, 2024 and its results of operations for the
three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, and cash flows for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023. The condensed
consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes as of September 30, 2024 were derived from audited annual consolidated financial
statements but do not contain all of the footnote disclosures from the audited annual consolidated financial statements.

The results of operations for the periods presented are not necessarily indicative of the results that might be expected for future interim periods or for the
full year. Our MSG Networks segment earns a higher share of its annual revenues in the quarters ending December 31 and March 31 as a result of MSG
Networks’ advertising revenue being largely derived from the sale of inventory in its live NBA and NHL professional sports programming.

Reclassifications

For purposes of comparability, certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation in accordance with GAAP.

Note 2. Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

The condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company include the accounts of Sphere Entertainment Co. and its subsidiaries. All significant
intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates
and assumptions about future events. These estimates and the underlying assumptions affect the amounts of assets and liabilities reported, disclosures
about contingent assets and liabilities, and reported amounts of revenues and expenses. Such estimates include the provision for credit losses, valuation
of investments, goodwill, intangible assets, deferred production content costs, other long-lived assets, deferred tax assets, pension and other
postretirement benefit obligations and the related net periodic benefit cost, ultimate revenue (as described below), and other liabilities. In addition,
estimates are used in revenue recognition, rights fees, performance and share-based compensation, depreciation and amortization, litigation matters and
other matters. Management believes its use of estimates in the condensed consolidated financial statements to be reasonable.

Management evaluates its estimates on an ongoing basis using historical experience and other factors, including the general economic environment and
actions it may take in the future. The Company adjusts such estimates when facts and circumstances dictate. However, these estimates may involve
significant uncertainties and judgments and cannot be determined with precision. In addition, these estimates are based on management’s best judgment
at a point in time and, as such, these estimates may ultimately differ from actual results. Changes in estimates resulting from weakness in the economic
environment or other factors beyond the Company’s control could be material and would be reflected in the Company’s condensed consolidated financial
statements in future periods.

Discontinued Operations

For the three months ended September 30, 2023, the Company recognized a loss from discontinued operations of $ 647 , net of $ 294 of income tax
benefit, related to the final purchase price adjustment from the sale of the Company’s 66.9 % majority interest in TAO Group Sub-Holdings LLC. For the
three months ended September 30, 2024, the Company did not recognize any loss or income from discontinued operations. See Note 1. Description of
Business and Basis of Presentation and Note 3. Discontinued Operations, to the Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements included in the 2024
Form 10-K, for more information.

Liquidity and Going Concern

As of the date the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements were issued (the “issuance date”), management evaluated the
presence of the following conditions and events at the Company in accordance with Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-15, Disclosure of
Uncertainties about an Entity’s Ability to Continue as a Going Concern (Subtopic 205-40):

7



SPHERE ENTERTAINMENT CO.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(continued)

As of September 30, 2024, the Company’s unrestricted cash and cash equivalents balance was $ 539,630 , as compared to $ 559,757 as of June 30,
2024. Included in unrestricted cash and cash equivalents as of September 30, 2024 was (1) $ 158,022 in advance cash proceeds primarily from ticket
sales, a majority of which the Company expects to pay to artists and promoters, and (2) $ 126,303 of cash and cash equivalents at MSG Networks, which
are not available for distribution to the Company in order to maintain compliance with the covenants under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities (as
defined below) (which, for the avoidance of doubt, remain available to be used in connection with the refinancing of such facilities as discussed below). In
addition, as of September 30, 2024, the Company had $ 371,877 of accounts payable, accrued and other current liabilities, including $ 148,578 of capital
expenditure accruals primarily related to Sphere construction (a significant portion of which is in dispute and which the Company does not expect to pay).

Our primary sources of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents and cash flows from the operations of our businesses. The Company’s uses of cash over
the next 12 months beyond the issuance date and thereafter are expected to be substantial and include working capital-related items (including funding
our operations), capital spending (including the creation of additional original content for Sphere), required debt service payments, payments we expect
MSG Networks to make in connection with the work-out of its indebtedness, and investments and related loans and advances that we may fund from time
to time. We may also use cash to repurchase our common stock. Our decisions as to the use of our available liquidity will be based upon the ongoing
review of the funding needs of our businesses, the optimal allocation of cash resources, and the timing of cash flow generation. To the extent that we
desire to access alternative sources of funding through the capital and credit markets, market conditions could adversely impact our ability to do so at that
time.

Our ability to have sufficient liquidity to fund our operations and refinance our indebtedness is dependent on the ability of Sphere to generate significant
positive cash flow. Although Sphere has been embraced by guests, artists, promoters, advertisers and marketing partners, and we anticipate that Sphere
will generate substantial revenue and adjusted operating income on an annual basis over time, there can be no assurance that guests, artists,
promoters, advertisers and marketing partners will continue to embrace this new platform. Original immersive productions, such as Postcard From Earth
and V-U2 An Immersive Concert Film , have not been previously pursued on the scale of Sphere, which increases the uncertainty of our operating
expectations. To the extent that our efforts do not result in viable shows, or to the extent that any such productions do not achieve expected levels of
popularity among audiences, we may not generate the cash flows from operations necessary to fund our operations. To the extent we do not realize
expected cash flows from operations from Sphere, we would have to take several actions to improve our financial flexibility and preserve liquidity,
including significant reductions in both labor and non-labor expenses as well as reductions and/or deferrals in capital spending. Therefore, while we
currently believe we will have sufficient liquidity from cash and cash equivalents and cash flows from operations (including expected cash flows from
operations from Sphere) to fund our operations, no assurance can be provided that our liquidity will be sufficient in the event any of the preceding
uncertainties facing Sphere are realized over the next 12 months beyond the issuance date.

The principal balance of the Company’s total debt outstanding as of September 30, 2024 was $ 1,362,875 , including $ 829,125 of debt under the MSG
Networks Credit Facilities (as defined under Note 10. Credit Facilities and Convertible Notes) which is classified as short-term on the condensed
consolidated balance sheets. Prior to maturity of the MSG Networks Credit Facilities, in September 2024, MSG Networks made a $ 20,625 required
quarterly amortization payment. The remaining outstanding borrowings under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities of $ 829,125 matured on October 11,
2024 (the “Maturity Date”) and an event of default occurred under the MSGN Credit Agreement due to MSGN L.P.’s failure to make payment on the
outstanding principal amount. On October 11, 2024, MSGN L.P. and the MSGN Guarantors (as defined under Note 10. Credit Facilities and Convertible
Notes) entered into a Forbearance Agreement (as amended or supplemented from time to time, the “Forbearance Agreement”) with JPMorgan Chase
Bank, N.A., as administrative agent, and certain lenders (the “Supporting Lenders”) under the MSGN Credit Agreement. Subject to the terms of the
Forbearance Agreement, the Supporting Lenders agreed to forbear, during the Forbearance Period (as defined below), from exercising certain of their
available remedies under the MSGN Credit Agreement with respect to or arising out of MSGN L.P.’s failure to make payment on the outstanding principal
amount under the MSGN Term Loan Facility on the Maturity Date. The forbearance period (the “Forbearance Period”) under the Forbearance Agreement
was initially scheduled to expire on November 8, 2024 and has been extended to expire on the earlier to occur of (a) November 26, 2024, or such later
date agreed to by MSGN L.P. and the Supporting Lenders that hold a majority in principal amount of term loans held by all Supporting Lenders under the
MSGN Term Loan Facility and (b) the date on which any Termination Event (as defined in the Forbearance Agreement) occurs. See Note 10. Credit
Facilities and Convertible Notes. MSG Networks will be unable to settle the remaining outstanding borrowings under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities
prior to the expiration of the Forbearance Period absent action taken by management to refinance the outstanding borrowings.

As of the issuance date, MSG Networks continues to pursue a work-out of the MSG Networks Credit Facilities with its syndicate of lenders. The Company
has been advised that a cash equity contribution from Sphere Entertainment Group, LLC (“Sphere Entertainment Group”) to MSG Networks will be
required in connection with a work-out. If a contribution is made, it is not expected to adversely impact Sphere Entertainment Co.’s ability to fund its
operations.
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SPHERE ENTERTAINMENT CO.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(continued)

As disclosed in Note 10. Credit Facilities and Convertible Notes, a ll of the outstanding borrowings under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities are
guaranteed by the MSGN Guarantors and secured by the MSGN Collateral (each as defined under Note 10. Credit Facilities and Convertible Notes ). In
the event MSG Networks is unable to successfully refinance the MSG Networks Credit Facilities prior to the end of the Forbearance Period (subject to
any extensions thereof), the lenders could exercise their remedies under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities, which would include, but not be limited to,
declaring an event of default and foreclosing on the MSGN Collateral. MSG Networks and its subsidiaries could also seek bankruptcy protection prior to
the lenders exercising their rights under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities. However, as of the issuance date, MSG Networks and its subsidiaries do not
intend to seek such bankruptcy protection. Sphere Entertainment Co., Sphere Entertainment Group and the subsidiaries of Sphere Entertainment Group
(collectively, the “Non-Credit Parties”) are not legally obligated to fund the outstanding borrowings under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities, nor are the
assets of the Non-Credit Parties pledged as security under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities. In the event of an exercise of post-default rights and
remedies, the Company believes the lenders would have no remedies or recourse against the Non-Credit Parties pursuant to the terms of the MSG
Networks Credit Facilities. While this condition raises substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern , for the reasons
stated above, we have concluded this condition has been effectively alleviated as of the issuance date by the lenders’ right to foreclose only on the
MSGN Collateral.

Recently Issued and Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In November 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the “FASB”) issued ASU No. 2023-07, Improvement to Reportable Segment Disclosures .
This ASU aims to improve segment disclosures through enhanced disclosures about significant segment expenses. The standard requires disclosure of
significant expense categories and amounts for such expenses, including those segment expenses that are regularly provided to the chief operating
decision maker, easily computable from information that is regularly provided, or significant expenses that are expressed in a form other than actual
amounts. This standard will be effective for the Company as of and for the six month period ending December 31, 2024, and is required to be applied
retrospectively to all prior periods presented in the financial statements. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the additional disclosure
requirements on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures , a final standard on improvements to income tax
disclosures which applies to all entities subject to income taxes. The standard requires disaggregated information about a reporting entity’s effective tax
rate reconciliation as well as information on income taxes paid. The standard is intended to benefit investors by providing more detailed income tax
disclosures that would be useful in making capital allocation decisions. This standard will be effective for the Company for the annual period beginning
January 1, 2025, and is required to be applied prospectively. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the additional disclosure requirements on
the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses , requiring additional disclosures about specified
categories of expenses included in certain expense captions presented on the face of the income statement. This standard will be effective for the
Company as of and for the annual period ending December 31, 2027, and may be applied either prospectively to financial statements issued for reporting
periods after the effective date of this ASU or retrospectively to all prior periods presented in the financial statements. The Company is currently
evaluating the impact of adopting this guidance on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Note 3. Revenue Recognition

Contracts with Customers

See Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Note 4. Revenue Recognition, to the Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
included in the 2024 Form 10-K, for more information regarding the details of the Company’s revenue recognition policies. All revenue recognized in the
condensed consolidated statements of operations is considered to be revenue from contracts with customers in accordance with Accounting Standards
Codification (“ASC”) Topic 606, Revenue From Contracts with Customers, except for revenues from subleases that are accounted for in accordance with
ASC Topic 842, Leases.
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(continued)

Disaggregation of Revenue

The following tables disaggregate the Company’s revenue by major source and reportable segment based upon the timing of transfer of goods or
services to the customer for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023:

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2024

Sphere
MSG Networks

Total

Event-related $ 112,346  $ —  $ 112,346  

Sponsorship, signage, Exosphere  advertising, and suite license revenues 8,476  1,314  9,790  

Media related, primarily from affiliation agreements —  99,382  99,382  

Other 5,482  145  5,627  

Total revenues from contracts with customers 126,304  100,841  227,145  

Revenues from subleases 768  —  768  

Total revenues $ 127,072  $ 100,841  $ 227,913  

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2023

Sphere
MSG Networks

Total

Event-related $ 4,059  $ —  $ 4,059  

Sponsorship, signage, Exosphere advertising, and suite license revenues 2,560  218  2,778  

Media related, primarily from affiliation agreements —  109,795  109,795  

Other 431  215  646  

Total revenues from contracts with customers 7,050  110,228  117,278  

Revenues from subleases 729  —  729  

Total revenues $ 7,779  $ 110,228  $ 118,007  

_________________
(a)     Event-related revenues consist of (i) ticket sales and other revenue directly related to the exhibition of the Sphere Experience, (ii) ticket sales and other ticket-related revenues

to other events at our venue, (iii) venue license fees from third-party promoters, and (iv) food, beverage and merchandise sales. Event-related revenues are recognized at a

point in time. As such, these revenues have been included in the same category in the tables above.

(b)     See Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Revenue Recognition, and Note 4. Revenue Recognition, to the Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements

included in the 2024 Form 10-K, for further details on the pattern of recognition of sponsorship, signage, Exosphere advertising, suite licenses, and media related revenue.

In addition to the disaggregation of the Company’s revenue by major source based upon the timing of transfer of goods or services to the customer
disclosed above, the following tables disaggregate the Company’s consolidated revenues by type of goods or services in accordance with the required
entity-wide disclosure requirements of ASC Subtopic 280-10-50-38 to 40 and the disaggregation of revenue required disclosures in accordance with ASC
Subtopic 606-10-50-5 for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023:

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2024

Sphere
MSG Networks

Total

Ticketing and venue license fee revenues $ 92,101  $ —  $ 92,101  

Sponsorship, signage, Exosphere advertising, and suite license revenues 13,258  —  13,258  

Food, beverage, and merchandise revenues 16,794  —  16,794  

Media networks revenues —  100,841  100,841  

Other 4,151  —  4,151  

Total revenues from contracts with customers 126,304  100,841  227,145  

Revenues from subleases 768  —  768  

Total revenues $ 127,072  $ 100,841  $ 227,913  

(a)

TM (b)

(b)

(a)

(b)

(b)

(a)

(b)
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Three Months Ended

September 30, 2023

Sphere
MSG Networks

Total

Ticketing and venue license fee revenues $ 2,807  $ —  $ 2,807  

Sponsorship, signage, Exosphere advertising, and suite license revenues 2,900  —  2,900  

Food, beverage, and merchandise revenues 1,343  —  1,343  

Media networks revenues —  110,228  110,228  

Total revenues from contracts with customers 7,050  110,228  117,278  

Revenues from subleases 729  —  729  

Total revenues $ 7,779  $ 110,228  $ 118,007  

_________________
(a)    Amounts include ticket sales, other ticket-related revenue, and venue license fees from the Company’s events such as (i) concerts, (ii) The Sphere Experience and (iii) other

live entertainment and sporting events.

(b)    Primarily consists of affiliation fees from cable, satellite, fiber-optic and other platforms that distribute MSG Networks’ programming and, to a lesser extent, advertising revenues

through the sale of commercial time and other advertising inventory during MSG Networks programming.

Contract Balances

The following table provides information about contract balances from the Company’s contracts with customers as of September 30, 2024 and June 30,
2024:

As of

September 30, June 30,

2024 2024

Receivables from contracts with customers, net $ 114,645  $ 228,230  

Contract assets, current 1,500  1,500  

Contract assets, non-current 1,247  907  

Deferred revenue, including non-current portion 99,659  97,151  

_________________
(a)    Receivables from contracts with customers, net, which are reported in Accounts receivable, net in the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets, represent the

Company’s unconditional rights to consideration under its contracts with customers.

(b)     Contract assets current, which are reported as Prepaid expenses and other current assets in the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets, primarily relate to the

Company’s rights to consideration for goods or services transferred to customers, for which the Company does not have an unconditional right to bill as of the reporting date.

Contract assets are transferred to accounts receivable once the Company’s right to consideration becomes unconditional.

(c)    Revenue recognized for the three months ended September 30, 2024 relating to the deferred revenue balance as of June 30, 2024 was $ 33,705 .

Transaction Price Allocated to the Remaining Performance Obligations

As of September 30, 2024, the Company’s remaining performance obligations were $ 134,332 , of which 74 % is expected to be recognized over the
next two years and 26 % of the balance is expected to be recognized thereafter. This primarily relates to performance obligations under sponsorship
agreements that have original expected durations longer than one year and for which the respective consideration is not variable. In developing the
estimated revenue, the Company applies the allowable practical expedient and does not disclose information about remaining performance obligations
that have original expected durations of one year or less.

Note 4. Restructuring Charges

During the three months ended September 30, 2024, the Company incurred costs for termination benefits for certain executives and employees in the
Sphere segment. As a result, the Company recognized restructuring charges of $ 913 for the three months ended September 30, 2024, which were
recorded in Accounts payable, accrued and other current liabilities on the condensed consolidated balance sheets. Restructuring charges of $ 3,391
were recorded for the three months ended September 30, 2023, which are recorded in Accounts payable, accrued and other current liabilities, and
Related party payables, current on the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

(a)

(b)

(a)

(b)

(b)

(c)
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Changes to the Company’s restructuring liability through September 30, 2024 were as follows:

Restructuring
Liability

June 30, 2024 $ 471  

Restructuring charges 913  

Payments ( 594 )

September 30, 2024 $ 790  

Note 5. Investments

As of September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024, the Company’s investments consisted of the following:

Investment As of

Ownership Percentage as
of September 30, 2024

September 30,
2024

June 30,
2024

Equity method investments:

SACO Technologies Inc. 30  % $ 17,918  $ 18,342  

Crown Properties Collection LLC (“CPC”) 8  % —  60  

Gotham Advanced Media and Entertainment, LLC 50  % 1,248  680  

Equity investments without readily determinable fair values 8,721  8,721  

Other equity investments with readily determinable fair values held in trust under the
Company’s Executive Deferred Compensation Plan 3,508  2,925  

Total investments $ 31,395  $ 30,728  

_________________

(a)     The Company’s investments with readily determinable fair values are classified within Level I of the fair value hierarchy as they are valued based on quoted prices in active

markets. Refer to Note 11. Pension Plans and Other Postretirement Benefit Plan, for further detail on the Company’s Executive Deferred Compensation Plan.

The following table summarizes the realized and unrealized gain (loss) on equity investments with and without readily determinable fair values, which is
reported in Other (expense) income, net, for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023:

Three Months Ended

September 30,

2024 2023

Unrealized gain $ 157  $ —  

Realized loss from shares of MSG Entertainment Class A common stock sold —  ( 19,027 )

Total realized and unrealized gain (loss) on equity investments $ 157  $ ( 19,027 )

Supplemental information on realized loss:

Shares of MSG Entertainment Class A common stock disposed —  1,923  

Shares of MSG Entertainment Class A common stock sold —  8,221  

Cash proceeds from shares of MSG Entertainment Class A common stock sold $ —  $ 256,501  

_________________
(a)    Refer to Note 13. Credit Facilities and Convertible Notes, to the Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements, included in the 2024 Form 10-K, for further explanation of

the approximately 1,923 shares disposed related to the repayment of the Delayed Draw Term Loan Facility.

(b)     The sale of approximately 8,221 shares of MSG Entertainment Class A common stock resulted in the cash proceeds from common stock sold.

(a)

(a)

(b)
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Note 6. Property and Equipment, net

As of September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024, property and equipment, net consisted of the following:  

As of

September 30,
2024

June 30,
2024

Land $ 46,820  $ 44,279  

Buildings 2,262,382  2,261,150  

Equipment, furniture, and fixtures 1,175,448  1,163,361  

Leasehold improvements 18,497  18,497  

Construction in progress 542  4,142  

Total property and equipment, gross 3,503,689  3,491,429  

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization ( 411,240 ) ( 333,009 )

Property and equipment, net $ 3,092,449  $ 3,158,420  

The property and equipment balances above include $ 148,578 and $ 156,234 of capital expenditure accruals (primarily related to Sphere construction)
as of September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024, respectively, which are reflected in Accounts payable, accrued and other current liabilities in the
accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets. See Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, to the Audited Consolidated Annual
Financial Statements included in the 2024 Form 10-K, for details on the Company’s estimated useful lives for each major category of property and
equipment.

The Company recorded depreciation expense on property and equipment of $ 80,115 and $ 13,480 for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and
2023, respectively, which is recognized in Depreciation and amortization in the condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Note 7. Original Immersive Production Content

The Company’s production content costs for its original immersive productions are included within Other non-current assets in the accompanying
condensed consolidated balance sheets.

As of September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024, total deferred immersive production content costs consisted of the following:  

As of

September 30,
2024

June 30,
2024

Production content

Released, less amortization $ 58,173  $ 61,005  

In-process 40,353  32,076  

Total production content $ 98,526  $ 93,081  

The following table summarizes the Company’s amortization of production content costs, which are reported in Direct operating expenses in the
accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 as follows:

Three Months Ended

September 30,

2024 2023

Production content costs $ 6,185  $ —  

_________________
(a)    For purposes of amortization and impairment, each deferred immersive production content cost is classified based on its predominant monetization strategy. The Company’s

current original immersive productions are monetized individually. Refer to Note 2. Accounting Policies, for further explanation of the monetization strategy.

(a)
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Note 8.  Goodwill and Intangible Assets

The carrying amounts of goodwill as of September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024 were as follows:

As of

September 30,
2024

June 30,
2024

Sphere $ 45,644  $ 45,644  

MSG Networks 424,508  424,508  

Total Goodwill $ 470,152  $ 470,152  

During the quarterly period ended September 30, 2024, the Company performed its annual impairment test of goodwill and determined that there was no
impairment of goodwill identified for either of its reporting units as of the impairment test date. The Company continues to closely monitor the
performance and fair value of its MSG Networks reporting unit and results of its potential work-out of the MSG Networks Credit Facilities. A significant
adverse change in market factors or the business outlook for the MSG Networks reporting unit could negatively impact the fair value of our MSG
Networks reporting unit and result in a goodwill impairment at that time.

The Company’s intangible assets subject to amortization as of September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024 were as follows:

As of

September 30,
2024

June 30,
2024

Gross carrying
amount

Accumulated
amortization

Intangible
assets, net

Gross carrying
amount

Accumulated
amortization

Intangible
assets, net

Affiliate relationships $ 83,044  $ ( 69,028 ) $ 14,016  $ 83,044  $ ( 68,249 ) $ 14,795  

Technology 15,508  ( 1,292 ) 14,216  15,508  ( 520 ) 14,988  

Trade name 2,032  ( 169 ) 1,863  2,032  ( 68 ) 1,964  

Other 278  ( 232 ) 46  278  ( 85 ) 193  

Total $ 100,862  $ ( 70,721 ) $ 30,141  $ 100,862  $ ( 68,922 ) $ 31,940  

The Company recognized amortization expense on intangible assets of $ 1,798 and $ 779 for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023,
respectively, which is recognized in Depreciation and amortization in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Note 9. Commitments and Contingencies

Commitments

See Note 12. Commitments and Contingencies, to the Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements included in the 2024 Form 10-K, for details on
the Company’s commitments. The Company’s commitments as of June 30, 2024 included a total of up to $ 2,987,030 of contract obligations (primarily
related to media rights agreements from the MSG Networks segment).

During the three months ended September 30, 2024, the Company did not have any material changes in its non-cancelable contractual obligations
(other than activities in the ordinary course of business). See Note 10. Credit Facilities and Convertible Notes, for details of the principal repayments
required under the Company’s various credit facilities.

Legal Matters

Fifteen complaints were filed in connection with the merger between a subsidiary of the Company and MSG Networks Inc. (the “Networks Merger”) by
purported stockholders of the Company and MSG Networks Inc.

Nine of these complaints involved allegations of materially incomplete and misleading information set forth in the joint proxy statement/prospectus filed by
the Company and MSG Networks Inc. in connection with the Networks Merger. As a result of supplemental disclosures made by the Company and MSG
Networks Inc. on July 1, 2021, all of the disclosure actions were voluntarily dismissed with prejudice prior to or shortly following the consummation of the
Networks Merger.

Six complaints involved allegations of fiduciary breaches in connection with the negotiation and approval of the Networks Merger and were consolidated
into two remaining litigations.
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On September 10, 2021, the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware (the “Court”) entered an order consolidating two derivative complaints filed by
purported Company stockholders. The consolidated action is captioned: In re Madison Square Garden Entertainment Corp. Stockholders Litigation , C.A.
No. 2021-0468-KSJM (the “MSG Entertainment Litigation”). The consolidated plaintiffs filed their Verified Consolidated Derivative Complaint on October
11, 2021. The complaint, which named the Company as only a nominal defendant, retained all of the derivative claims and alleged that the members of
the board of directors and controlling stockholders violated their fiduciary duties in the course of negotiating and approving the Networks Merger.
Plaintiffs sought, among other relief, an award of damages to the Company including interest, and plaintiffs’ attorneys’ fees. Pursuant to the indemnity
rights in its bylaws and Delaware law, the Company advanced the costs incurred by defendants in this action, and defendants asserted indemnification
rights in respect of any adverse judgment or settlement of the action.

On March 14, 2023, the parties to the MSG Entertainment Litigation reached an agreement in principle to settle the MSG Entertainment Litigation,
without admitting liability, on the terms and conditions set forth in a binding term sheet, which was incorporated into a long-form settlement agreement
(the “MSGE Settlement Agreement”) that was filed with the Court on April 20, 2023. The MSGE Settlement Agreement provided for, among other things,
the final dismissal of the MSG Entertainment Litigation in exchange for a settlement payment to the Company of approximately $ 85,000 , subject to
customary reduction for attorneys’ fees and expenses, in an amount to be determined by the Court. The settlement’s amount was fully funded by the
other defendants’ insurers. The MSGE Settlement Agreement was approved by the Court on August 14, 2023, which constituted the final judgment in the
action. A realized gain of approximately $ 62,600 was recognized in Other income (expense), net on the condensed consolidated statements of
operations in connection with the settlement payment to the Company.

On September 27, 2021, the Court entered an order consolidating four complaints filed by purported former stockholders of MSG Networks Inc. The
consolidated action is captioned: In re MSG Networks Inc. Stockholder Class Action Litigation, C.A. No. 2021-0575-KSJM  (the “MSG Networks
Litigation”). The consolidated plaintiffs filed their Verified Consolidated Stockholder Class Action Complaint on October 29, 2021. The complaint asserted
claims on behalf of a putative class of former MSG Networks Inc. stockholders against each member of the board of directors of MSG Networks Inc. and
the controlling stockholders prior to the Networks Merger. Plaintiffs alleged that the MSG Networks Inc. board of directors and controlling stockholders
breached their fiduciary duties in negotiating and approving the Networks Merger. The Company was not named as a defendant but was subpoenaed to
produce documents and testimony related to the Networks Merger. Plaintiffs sought, among other relief, monetary damages for the putative class and
plaintiffs’ attorneys’ fees. Pursuant to the indemnity rights in its bylaws and Delaware law, the Company advanced the costs incurred by defendants in
this action, and defendants asserted indemnification rights in respect of any adverse judgment or settlement of the action.

On April 6, 2023, the parties to the MSG Networks Litigation reached an agreement in principle to settle the MSG Networks Litigation, without admitting
liability, on the terms and conditions set forth in a binding term sheet, which was incorporated into a long-form settlement agreement (the “MSGN
Settlement Agreement”) that was filed with the Court on May 18, 2023. The MSGN Settlement Agreement provided for, among other things, the final
dismissal of the MSG Networks Litigation in exchange for a settlement payment to the plaintiffs and the class of approximately $ 48,500 , of which
approximately $ 28,000 has been paid by the Company and approximately $ 20,500 has been paid to the plaintiffs by insurers (who agreed to advance
these costs subject to final resolution of the parties’ insurance coverage dispute). The MSGN Settlement Agreement was approved by the Court on
August 14, 2023, which constituted the final judgment in the action. MSG Networks Inc. has a dispute with its insurers over whether and to what extent
there is insurance coverage for the settlement (and has settled with one of the insurers). As of September 30, 2024, approximately $ 18,000 has been
accrued in Accounts payable, accrued and other current liabilities (reduced from approximately $ 20,500 accrued as of March 31, 2024 in connection
with the aforementioned settlement). Unless MSG Networks Inc. and the remaining insurers settle that insurance dispute, it is expected to be finally
resolved in a pending Delaware insurance coverage action.

The Company is a defendant in various other lawsuits. Although the outcome of these other lawsuits cannot be predicted with certainty (including the
extent of available insurance, if any), management does not believe that resolution of these other lawsuits will have a material adverse effect on the
Company.
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Note 10. Credit Facilities and Convertible Notes

The following table summarizes the presentation of the outstanding balances under the Company’s credit agreements as of September 30, 2024 and
June 30, 2024:

As of

September 30, 2024 June 30, 2024

Principal

Unamortized
Deferred Financing

Costs Net Principal

Unamortized
Deferred

Financing Costs Net

Current portion

MSG Networks Term Loan $ 829,125  $ ( 34 ) $ 829,091  $ 849,750  $ ( 313 ) $ 849,437  

Current portion of long-term debt, net $ 829,125  $ ( 34 ) $ 829,091  $ 849,750  $ ( 313 ) $ 849,437  

As of

September 30, 2024 June 30, 2024

Principal
Debt

Discount

Unamortized
Deferred

Financing
Costs Net Principal

Debt
Discount

Unamortized
Deferred

Financing
Costs Net

Non-current portion

LV Sphere Term Loan Facility $ 275,000  $ —  $ ( 3,515 ) $ 271,485  $ 275,000  $ —  $ ( 3,788 ) $ 271,212  

3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes 258,750  ( 5,954 ) ( 861 ) 251,935  258,750  ( 6,314 ) ( 913 ) 251,523  

Long-term debt, net $ 533,750  $ ( 5,954 ) $ ( 4,376 ) $ 523,420  $ 533,750  $ ( 6,314 ) $ ( 4,701 ) $ 522,735  

MSG Networks Credit Facilities

General. MSGN Holdings, L.P. (“MSGN L.P.”), MSGN Eden, LLC, an indirect subsidiary of the Company and the general partner of MSGN L.P.,
Regional MSGN Holdings LLC, an indirect subsidiary of the Company and the limited partner of MSGN L.P. (collectively with MSGN Eden, LLC, the
“MSGN Holdings Entities”), and certain subsidiaries of MSGN L.P. have senior secured credit facilities pursuant to a credit agreement (as amended and
restated on October 11, 2019, the “MSGN Credit Agreement”) consisting of: (i) a $ 1,100,000 term loan facility (the “MSGN Term Loan Facility”) and ( ii)
until October 11, 2024, a $ 250,000 revolving credit facility (the “MSGN Revolving Credit Facility” and, together with the MSGN Term Loan Facility, the
“MSG Networks Credit Facilities”), each with a term of five years . As of September 30, 2024, there were no borrowings or letters of credit issued and
outstanding under the MSGN Revolving Credit Facility.

The MSGN Credit Agreement matured on October 11, 2024. On the Maturity Date, MSGN L.P. failed to repay the principal amount of $ 829,125
outstanding under the MSGN Term Loan Facility and an event of default occurred pursuant to the MSGN Credit Agreement. On the Maturity Date, all
revolving credit commitments under the MSGN Revolving Credit Facility terminated.

On October 11, 2024, MSGN L.P. entered into the Forbearance Agreement by and among MSGN L.P., the guarantors identified therein, JPMorgan
Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent, and the Supporting Lenders under the MSGN Credit Agreement. Subject to the terms of the Forbearance
Agreement, the Supporting Lenders agreed to forbear, during the Forbearance Period, from exercising certain of their available remedies under the
MSGN Credit Agreement with respect to or arising out of MSGN L.P.’s failure to make payment on the outstanding principal amount under the MSGN
Term Loan Facility on the Maturity Date.

The Forbearance Period under the Forbearance Agreement was initially scheduled to expire on November 8, 2024 and has been extended to expire on
the earlier to occur of (a) November 26, 2024, or such later date agreed to by MSGN L.P. and the Supporting Lenders that hold a majority in principal
amount of term loans held by all Supporting Lenders under the MSGN Term Loan Facility and (b) the date on which any Termination Event (as defined in
the Forbearance Agreement) occurs.

Interest Rates. Borrowings under the MSGN Credit Agreement bear interest at a floating rate, which at the option of MSGN L.P. may be either (i) a base
rate plus an additional rate ranging from 0.25 % to 1.25 % per annum (determined based on a total net leverage ratio), or (ii) adjusted Term SOFR (i.e.,
Term SOFR plus 0.10 %) plus an additional rate ranging from 1.25 % to 2.25 % per annum (determined based on a total leverage ratio). Upon a payment
default in respect of principal, interest or other amounts due and payable under the MSGN Credit Agreement or related loan documents, default interest
will accrue on all overdue amounts at an additional rate of 2.00 % per annum. During the Forbearance Period, interest on all outstanding obligations
under the MSGN Credit Agreement, including the unpaid principal amount of the term loan, accrue at the default rate. The interest rate on the MSGN
Term Loan Facility as of September 30, 2024 was 9.00 %.
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Covenants. The MSGN Credit Agreement generally requires the MSGN Holdings Entities and MSGN L.P. and its restricted subsidiaries on a
consolidated basis to comply with a maximum total leverage ratio of 5.50 :1.00, subject, at the option of MSGN L.P. to an upward adjustment to 6.00
:1.00 during the continuance of certain events. As of September 30, 2024, the total leverage ratio was 5.39 :1.00. In addition, the MSGN Credit
Agreement requires a minimum interest coverage ratio of 2.00 :1.00 for the MSGN Holdings Entities and MSGN L.P. and its restricted subsidiaries on a
consolidated basis. As of September 30, 2024, the interest coverage ratio was 2.05 :1.00.

In addition to the financial covenants discussed above, the MSGN Credit Agreement and the related security agreement (as modified in certain cases by
the Forbearance Agreement) contain certain representations and warranties, affirmative covenants, and events of default. The MSGN Credit Agreement
(as modified in certain cases by the Forbearance Agreement) contains significant restrictions (and in some cases prohibitions) on the ability of MSGN
L.P. and its restricted subsidiaries to take certain actions as provided in (and subject to various exceptions and baskets set forth in) the MSGN Credit
Agreement, including the following: (i) incurring additional indebtedness and contingent liabilities; (ii) creating liens on certain assets; (iii) making
investments, loans or advances in or to other persons; (iv) paying dividends and distributions or repurchasing capital stock; (v) changing their lines of
business; (vi) engaging in certain transactions with affiliates; (vii) amending specified material agreements; (viii) merging or consolidating; (ix) making
certain dispositions; and (x) entering into agreements that restrict the granting of liens. The MSGN Holdings Entities are also subject to customary
passive holding company covenants.

Guarantors and Collateral. All obligations under the MSGN Credit Agreement are guaranteed by the MSGN Holdings Entities and MSGN L.P.’s existing
and future direct and indirect domestic subsidiaries that are not designated as excluded subsidiaries or unrestricted subsidiaries (the “MSGN Subsidiary
Guarantors” and, together with the MSGN Holdings Entities, the “MSGN Guarantors”). All obligations under the MSGN Credit Agreement, including the
guarantees of those obligations, are secured by certain assets of MSGN L.P. and each MSGN Guarantor (collectively, “MSGN Collateral”), including, but
not limited to, a pledge of the equity interests in MSGN L.P. held directly by the MSGN Holdings Entities and the equity interests in each MSGN
Subsidiary Guarantor held directly or indirectly by MSGN L.P.

LV Sphere Term Loan Facility

General. On December 22, 2022, MSG Las Vegas, LLC (“MSG LV”), an indirect, wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a credit
agreement with JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent and the lenders party thereto, providing for a five-year , $ 275,000 senior secured
term loan facility (as amended, the “LV Sphere Term Loan Facility”).

Interest Rates. Borrowings under the LV Sphere Term Loan Facility bear interest at a floating rate, which at the option of MSG LV may be either (i) a
base rate plus a margin of 3.375 % per annum or (ii) adjusted Term SOFR (i.e., Term SOFR plus 0.10 %) plus a margin of 4.375 % per annum. The
interest rate on the LV Sphere Term Loan Facility as of September 30, 2024 was 9.57 %.

Principal Repayments. The LV Sphere Term Loan Facility will mature on December 22, 2027. The principal obligations under the LV Sphere Term Loan
Facility are due at the maturity of the facility, with no amortization payments prior to maturity. Under certain circumstances, MSG LV is required to make
mandatory prepayments on the loan, including prepayments in an amount equal to the net cash proceeds of casualty insurance and/or condemnation
recoveries (subject to certain reinvestment, repair or replacement rights), subject to certain exceptions.

Covenants. The LV Sphere Term Loan Facility and related guaranty by Sphere Entertainment Group include financial covenants requiring MSG LV to
maintain a specified minimum debt service coverage ratio and requiring Sphere Entertainment Group to maintain a specified minimum liquidity level.

The debt service coverage ratio covenant began testing in the fiscal quarter ended December 31, 2023 on a historical basis and on a prospective basis.
Both the historical and prospective debt service coverage ratios are required to be at least 1.35 :1.00. As of September 30, 2024, the historical and
prospective debt service coverage ratios were 7.21 :1.00 and 8.50 :1.00, respectively. In addition, among other conditions, MSG LV is not permitted to
make distributions to Sphere Entertainment Group unless the historical and prospective debt service coverage ratios are at least 1.50 :1.00. The
minimum liquidity level for Sphere Entertainment Group is set at $ 50,000 , with $ 25,000 required to be held in cash or cash equivalents and is tested as
of the last day of each fiscal quarter based on Sphere Entertainment Group’s unencumbered liquidity, consisting of cash and cash equivalents and
available lines of credit, as of such date.

In addition to the covenants described above, the LV Sphere Term Loan Facility and the related guaranty and security and pledge agreements contain
certain customary representations and warranties, affirmative and negative covenants and events of default. The LV Sphere Term Loan Facility contains
certain restrictions on the ability of MSG LV and Sphere Entertainment Group to take certain actions as provided in (and subject to various exceptions
and baskets set forth in) the LV Sphere Term Loan Facility and the related
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guaranty and security and pledge agreements, including the following: (i) incur additional indebtedness; (ii) make investments, loans or advances in or to
other persons; (iii) pay dividends and distributions (which will restrict the ability of MSG LV to make cash distributions to the Company); (iv) change its
lines of business; (v) engage in certain transactions with affiliates; (vi) amend organizational documents; (vii) merge or consolidate; and (viii) make
certain dispositions.

Guarantors and Collateral . All obligations under the LV Sphere Term Loan Facility are guaranteed by Sphere Entertainment Group. All obligations under
the LV Sphere Term Loan Facility, including the guarantees of those obligations, are secured by all of the assets of MSG LV and certain assets of Sphere
Entertainment Group including, but not limited to, MSG LV’s leasehold interest in the land on which Sphere in Las Vegas is located and a pledge of all of
the equity interests held directly by Sphere Entertainment Group in MSG LV.

3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes

On December 8, 2023, the Company completed a private unregistered offering (the “Offering”) of $ 258,750 in aggregate principal amount of its 3.50 %
Convertible Senior Notes due 2028 (the “ 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes”), which amount includes the full exercise of the initial purchasers’ option to
purchase additional 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes.

The Company used $ 14,309 of the net proceeds from the Offering to fund the cost of entering into the capped call transactions described below, with
the remaining net proceeds from the Offering designated for general corporate purposes, including capital for Sphere-related growth initiatives. The
capped call transactions met all of the applicable criteria for equity classification in accordance with ASC Subtopic 815-10-15-74(a), “Derivatives and
Hedging—Embedded Derivatives—Certain Contracts Involving an Entity’s Own Equity,” and were recorded as a reduction to Equity on the Company’s
condensed consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity and condensed consolidated balance sheets.

On December 8, 2023, the Company entered into an Indenture (the “Indenture”), with U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association, as trustee (the
“Trustee”), relating to the 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes. The 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes constitute a senior general unsecured obligation of the
Company.

The 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes bear interest at a rate of 3.50 % per year, payable semi-annually in arrears on June 1 and December 1 of each
year, beginning on June 1, 2024. The 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes will mature on December 1, 2028, unless earlier redeemed, repurchased or
converted.

Subject to the terms of the Indenture, the 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes may be converted at an initial conversion rate of 28.1591 shares of Class A
Common Stock, par value $ 0.01 per share (“Class A Common Stock”), of the Company per $1,000 principal amount of 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes
(equivalent to an initial conversion price of approximately $ 35.51 per share of Class A Common Stock). Upon conversion of the 3.50 % Convertible
Senior Notes, the Company will pay or deliver, as the case may be, cash, shares of Class A Common Stock or a combination of cash and shares of
Class A Common Stock, at the Company’s election, in accordance with the Indenture.

Holders of the 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes may convert their 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes at their option at any time on or after September 1,
2028 until the close of business on the second scheduled trading day immediately preceding the maturity date. Holders of the 3.50 % Convertible Senior
Notes will also have the right to convert the 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes prior to September 1, 2028, but only upon the occurrence of specified
events described in the Indenture. The conversion rate is subject to anti-dilution adjustments if certain events occur.

Prior to December 6, 2026, the 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes will not be redeemable. On or after December 6, 2026, the Company may redeem for
cash all or part of the 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes (subject to certain exceptions), at its option, if the last reported sale price of the Class A Common
Stock has been at least 130 % of the conversion price then in effect for at least 20 trading days (whether or not consecutive) during any period of 30
consecutive trading days (including the last trading day of such period) ending on, and including, the trading day immediately preceding the date on
which the Company provides notice of redemption at a redemption price equal to 100 % of the principal amount of the 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes
to be redeemed, plus accrued and unpaid interest to, but not including, the redemption date. No sinking fund is provided for the 3.50 % Convertible
Senior Notes.

If certain corporate events occur or the Company delivers a notice of redemption prior to the maturity date of the 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes, and a
holder elects to convert its 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes in connection with such corporate event or notice of redemption, as the case may be, the
Company will, under certain circumstances, increase the conversion rate for the 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes so surrendered for conversion by a
number of additional shares of Class A Common Stock in accordance with the Indenture. No adjustment to the conversion rate will be made if the price
paid or deemed to be paid per share of Class A
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Common Stock in such corporate event or redemption, as the case may be, is either less than $ 28.41 per share or exceeds $ 280.00 per share.

If a specified “Fundamental Change” (as defined in the Indenture) occurs prior to the maturity date of the 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes, under certain
circumstances each holder may require the Company to repurchase all or part of its 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes at a repurchase price equal to 100
% of the principal amount, plus accrued and unpaid interest to, but not including, the repurchase date.

Under the Indenture, the 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes may be accelerated upon the occurrence of certain events of default. In the case of an event of
default with respect to the 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes arising from specified events of bankruptcy or insolvency of the Company, 100 % of the
principal of and accrued and unpaid interest on the 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes will automatically become due and payable. If any other event of
default with respect to the 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes under the Indenture occurs or is continuing, the Trustee or holders of at least 25 % in
aggregate principal amount of the then outstanding 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes may declare the principal amount of the 3.50 % Convertible Senior
Notes to be immediately due and payable.

On December 5, 2023, in connection with the pricing of the 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes, and on December 6, 2023, in connection with the exercise
in full by the initial purchasers of their option to purchase additional 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes, the Company entered into capped call transactions
with certain of the initial purchasers of the 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes or their respective affiliates and other financial institutions, pursuant to
capped call confirmations. The capped call transactions are expected generally to reduce the potential dilution to the Class A Common Stock upon any
conversion of the 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes and/or offset any cash payments the Company is required to make in excess of the principal amount
of converted 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes, as the case may be, with such reduction and/or offset subject to a cap based on a cap price initially equal
to approximately $ 42.62 per share (which represents a premium of approximately 50 % over the last reported sale price of the Class A Common Stock of
$ 28.41 per share on the New York Stock Exchange on December 5, 2023), and is subject to certain adjustments under the terms of the capped call
transactions.

Debt Maturities

Debt maturities over the next five years for the outstanding principal balance under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities, LV Sphere Term Loan Facility
and 3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes as of September 30, 2024 were as follows:

MSG Networks
Credit Facilities

LV Sphere Term
Loan Facility

3.50 % Convertible
Senior Notes Total

Fiscal Year 2025 (remainder) $ 829,125  $ —  $ —  $ 829,125  

Fiscal Year 2026 —  —  —  —  

Fiscal Year 2027 —  —  —  —  

Fiscal Year 2028 —  275,000  —  275,000  

Fiscal Year 2029 —  —  258,750  258,750  

Thereafter —  —  —  —  

Total long-term debt $ 829,125  $ 275,000  $ 258,750  $ 1,362,875  

Interest payments and loan principal repayments made by the Company under the credit agreements were as follows:

Interest Payments Loan Principal Repayments

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

September 30, September 30,

2024 2023 2024 2023

MSG Networks Credit Facilities $ 16,645  $ 17,500  $ 20,625  $ — 

LV Sphere Term Loan Facility 6,819  6,745  —  —  

Delayed Draw Term Loan Facility —  460  —  65,000  

Total Payments $ 23,464  $ 24,705  $ 20,625  $ 65,000  

(a)    See Note 13. Credit Facilities and Convertible Notes, to the Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements, included in the 2024 Form 10-K, for more information about the

Delayed Draw Term Loan Facility.

(a)
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The carrying value and fair value of the Company’s debt reported in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets are as follows:

As of

September 30, 2024 June 30, 2024

Carrying
Value 

Fair
Value

Carrying
Value 

Fair
Value

Liabilities:

MSG Networks Credit Facilities $ 829,125  $ 824,979  $ 849,750  $ 845,501  

LV Sphere Term Loan Facility 275,000  273,625  275,000  273,625  

3.50 % Convertible Senior Notes
252,796  377,206  252,436  316,296  

Total Long-term debt $ 1,356,921  $ 1,475,810  $ 1,377,186  $ 1,435,422  

_________________

(a)    The total carrying value of the Company’s debt as of September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024 is equal to the current and non-current principal payments for the Company’s debt,

excluding unamortized deferred financing costs of $ 4,410 and $ 5,014 , respectively.

The Company’s debt is classified within Level II of the fair value hierarchy as it is valued using quoted indices of similar instruments for which the inputs
are readily observable.

Note 11. Pension Plans and Other Postretirement Benefit Plan

The Company sponsors (i) both funded and unfunded and qualified and non-qualified pension plans, including the Networks 1212 Plan (as defined
below), Networks Excess Cash Balance Plan, and the Networks Excess Retirement Plan (together, the “Networks Plans”), (ii) an excess savings plan
and (iii) a postretirement benefit plan (the “Postretirement Plan”). In connection with the MSGE Distribution, the Company established an unfunded non-
contributory, non-qualified frozen excess cash balance plan (the “Sphere Excess Plan”) covering certain employees who participated in the pre-MSGE
Distribution cash balance plan, which was transferred to MSG Entertainment in connection with the MSGE Distribution. The Networks Plans and Sphere
Excess Plan are collectively referred to as the “Pension Plans.” Prior to the MSGE Distribution, the Company sponsored two contributory welfare plans
which provided certain postretirement healthcare benefits to certain employees hired prior to January 1, 2001.

The sponsorship of the Postretirement Plan covering Networks employees was retained by the Company while the postretirement plan covering MSGE
employees was transferred to MSG Entertainment in connection with MSGE Distribution. In addition, the liabilities associated with the postretirement plan
for MSGE employees were transferred from the Company to MSG Entertainment in connection with the MSGE Distribution. See Note 14. Pension Plans
and Other Postretirement Benefit Plan, to the Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements, included in the 2024 Form 10-K, for more information
regarding these plans.

Defined Benefit Pension Plans and Postretirement Benefit Plan

The following table presents components of net periodic benefit cost for the Pension Plans and Postretirement Plan included in the accompanying
condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023. Service cost is recognized in direct
operating expenses and selling, general and administrative expenses. All other components of net periodic benefit cost are reported in Other expense,
net.

Pension Plans Postretirement Plan

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

September 30, September 30,

2024 2023 2024 2023

Service cost $ 61  $ 61  $ 5  $ 5  

Interest cost 499  439  22  17  

Expected return on plan assets ( 243 ) ( 213 ) —  —  

Recognized actuarial loss (gain) 84  ( 224 ) ( 6 ) ( 17 )

Net periodic benefit cost $ 401  $ 63  $ 21  $ 5  

(a) (a)
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Contributions for Qualified Defined Benefit Plans

The Company sponsors one non-contributory, qualified defined benefit pension plan covering certain of its union employees, the “Networks 1212 Plan.”
During the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company contributed $ 500 to the Networks 1212 Plan.

Defined Contribution Plans

The Company sponsors the MSGN Holdings, L.P. Excess Savings Plan, and the Sphere Entertainment Excess Savings Plan, and participates in the
Madison Square Garden 401(k) Savings Plan (collectively, “Savings Plans”). For the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, expenses
related to the Savings Plans included in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations were $ 2,134 and $ 1,210 , respectively.

Executive Deferred Compensation

See Note 14. Pension Plans and Other Postretirement Benefit Plan, to the Company’s Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements included in the
2024 Form 10-K, for more information regarding the Company’s Executive Deferred Compensation Plan (the “Executive Deferred Compensation Plan”).
The Company recorded compensation expense of $ 157 for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and compensation income of $ 107 for the
three months ended September 30, 2023 within Selling, general, and administrative expenses in the condensed consolidated statements of operations to
reflect the remeasurement of the Executive Deferred Compensation Plan liability. In addition, the Company recorded a gain of $ 157 for the three months
ended September 30, 2024 and a loss of $ 107 for the three months ended September 30, 2023 within Other (expense) income, net in the condensed
consolidated statements of operations to reflect remeasurement of the fair value of assets under the Executive Deferred Compensation Plan.

The following table summarizes amounts recognized related to the Executive Deferred Compensation Plan in the condensed consolidated balance
sheets:

As of

September 30,
2024

June 30,
2024

Non-current assets (included in Investments) $ 3,508  $ 2,925  

Non-current liabilities (included in Other non-current liabilities) $ ( 3,536 ) $ ( 2,936 )

Note 12. Share-based Compensation

The Company has three share-based compensation plans: the 2020 Employee Stock Plan, the 2020 Stock Plan for Non-Employee Directors and the
MSG Networks Inc. 2010 Employee Stock Plan, in each case as amended from time to time. See Note 15. Share-based Compensation, to the Audited
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements included in the 2024 Form 10-K, for more detail on these plans.

Share-based compensation expense for the Company’s restricted stock units (“RSUs”), performance stock units (“PSUs”), stock options and/or cash-
settled stock appreciation rights (“SARs”) are recognized in the condensed consolidated statements of operations as a component of direct operating
expenses or selling, general and administrative expenses.

The following table summarizes the Company’s share-based compensation expense:

Three Months Ended

September 30,

2024 2023

Share-based compensation $ 16,083  $ 4,883  

Fair value of awards vested and exercised     $ 32,270  $ 30,153  

_________________
(a)    Share-based compensation excludes costs that have been capitalized of $ 825 and $ 906 for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

(b)    To fulfill required statutory tax withholding obligations for the applicable income and other employment taxes, RSUs and PSUs with an aggregate value of $ 14,875 and $

13,976 , were retained by the Company during the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

 

(a)

(b)
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As of September 30, 2024, there was $ 111,830 of unrecognized compensation cost related to unvested RSUs, PSUs, stock options and SARs held by
the Company’s employees. The cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of approximately 2.3 years.

For the three months ended September 30, 2024 all RSUs, PSUs and stock options were excluded from the calculation of diluted loss per share because
the Company reported a net loss for the period and, therefore, their impact on reported loss per share would have been anti-dilutive.

Award Activity

RSUs

During the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, approximately 396 and 449 RSUs were granted, respectively, and approximately 462
and 564 RSUs vested, respectively.

PSUs

During the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, approximately 0 and 404 PSUs were granted, respectively, and approximately 302 and
241 PSUs vested, respectively.

Stock options

During the three months ended September 30, 2024, approximately 1,800 stock options were granted. No stock options were granted during the three
months ended September 30, 2023. During the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, no options were exercised.

Note 13. Stockholders’ Equity

Preferred Stock

The Company is authorized to issue 15,000 shares of preferred stock, par value $ 0.01 . As of September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024, no shares of
preferred stock were outstanding.

Stock Repurchase Program

On March 31, 2020, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $ 350,000 of the Company’s Class A Common Stock. The
program was re-authorized by the Company’s Board of Directors on March 29, 2023. Under the authorization, shares of Class A Common Stock may be
purchased from time to time in accordance with applicable insider trading and other securities laws and regulations. The timing and amount of purchases
will depend on market conditions and other factors. The Company has not engaged in any share repurchase activities under its share repurchase
program to date.

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss

The following tables detail the components of accumulated other comprehensive loss:

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2024

Pension Plans
and

Postretirement
Plan

Cumulative
Translation

Adjustments

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss

Balance as of June 30, 2024 $ ( 5,534 ) $ ( 1,033 ) $ ( 6,567 )

Other comprehensive (loss) income:

Other comprehensive income before reclassifications —  3,461  3,461  

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss ( 53 ) —  ( 53 )

Income tax benefit (expense) 14  ( 912 ) ( 898 )

Other comprehensive (loss) income, total ( 39 ) 2,549  2,510  

Balance as of September 30, 2024 $ ( 5,573 ) $ 1,516  $ ( 4,057 )

(a)
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Three Months Ended

September 30, 2023

Pension Plans
and

Postretirement
Plan

Cumulative
Translation

Adjustments

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss

Balance as of June 30, 2023 $ ( 5,138 ) $ 200  $ ( 4,938 )

Other comprehensive loss:

Other comprehensive loss before reclassifications —  ( 7,919 ) ( 7,919 )

Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss ( 241 ) —  ( 241 )

Income tax benefit 63  2,052  2,115  

Other comprehensive loss, total ( 178 ) ( 5,867 ) ( 6,045 )

Balance as of September 30, 2023 $ ( 5,316 ) $ ( 5,667 ) $ ( 10,983 )

_________________
(a)    Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss represent the amortization of net actuarial loss and net unrecognized prior service credit included in net

periodic benefit cost, which is reflected under Other income (expense), net in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations (see Note 11. Pension Plans

and Other Postretirement Benefit Plan).

Note 14. Related Party Transactions

As of September 30, 2024, certain members of the Dolan family, including certain trusts for the benefit of members of the Dolan family (collectively, the
“Dolan Family Group”), for purposes of Section 13(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, collectively beneficially owned 100 % of the
Company’s outstanding Class B Common Stock, par value $ 0.01 per share (“Class B Common Stock”) and approximately 6.7 % of the Company’s
outstanding Class A Common Stock (inclusive of options exercisable within 60 days after September 30, 2024). Such shares of the Company’s Class A
Common Stock and Class B Common Stock, collectively, represent approximately 72.1 % of the aggregate voting power of the Company’s outstanding
common stock. Members of the Dolan family are also the controlling stockholders of MSG Entertainment, MSG Sports and AMC Networks Inc.

See Note 18. Related Party Transactions, to the Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements included in the 2024 Form 10-K, for a description of
the Company’s related party arrangements. There have been no material changes in such related party arrangements in the three months ended
September 30, 2024.

The Company has also entered into certain commercial agreements with its equity method investment nonconsolidated affiliates in connection with
Sphere. The Company recorded capital expenditures of $ 141 and $ 5,668 for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, in
connection with services provided to the Company under these agreements. The Company recorded commission expense of $ 614 for the three months
ended September 30, 2024, and did not record any commission expense for the three months ended September 30, 2023, in connection with
sponsorship sales services provided under certain of these arrangements. As of September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024, prepaid expenses associated
with related parties were $ 2,767 and $ 1,882 , respectively, and are reported under Prepaid expenses and other current assets  in the accompanying
condensed consolidated balance sheets. As of September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024, accrued liabilities associated with related parties were $ 17,583
and $ 17,712 , respectively, and are reported under Accounts payable, accrued and other current liabilities in the accompanying condensed consolidated
balance sheets.

(a)
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Revenues and Operating Expenses

The following table summarizes the composition and amounts of the transactions with the Company’s affiliates. These amounts are reflected in revenues
and operating expenses in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and
2023:

Three Months Ended

September 30,

2024 2023

Revenues $ 21  $ 390  

Operating expenses:

Media rights fees ( 45,017 ) ( 44,185 )

Corporate general and administrative expenses, net - MSG Entertainment Transition Services Agreement ( 23,491 ) ( 30,337 )

Origination, master control and technical services ( 1,282 ) ( 1,257 )

Other operating expenses, net ( 3,556 ) ( 544 )

Total operating expenses, net $ ( 73,346 ) $ ( 76,323 )

_________________
(a)    Included in Corporate general and administrative expenses, net - MSG Entertainment Transition Services Agreement (the “MSGE TSA”) are expenses of $ 2,805 , related to

Restructuring charges for employees who provided services to the Company under the MSGE TSA for the three months ended September 30, 2023.

(b)    Other operating expenses, net, includes CPC commission expenses, and reimbursements to MSG Entertainment for aircraft-related expenses, professional and payroll fees.

(c)    Of the total operating expenses, net, $ 46,232 and $ 46,078 for three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, are included in direct operating expenses in

the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations. Of the total operating expenses, net $ 27,114 and $ 30,245 for three months ended September 30, 2024

and 2023, respectively, are included in selling, general, and administrative expenses in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Note 15.  Segment Information

As of September 30, 2024, the Company was comprised of two reportable segments: Sphere and MSG Networks. The Company takes into account
whether two or more operating segments can be aggregated together as one reportable segment as well as the type of discrete financial information that
is available and regularly reviewed by its Chief Operating Decision Maker.

The Company evaluates segment performance based on several factors, of which the key financial measure is adjusted operating income (loss), a non-
GAAP financial measure. We define adjusted operating income (loss) as operating income (loss) excluding:

(i) depreciation, amortization and impairments of property and equipment, goodwill and intangible assets,

(ii) amortization for capitalized cloud computing arrangement costs,

(iii) share-based compensation expense,

(iv) restructuring charges or credits,

(v) merger, debt work-out, and acquisition-related costs, including merger-related litigation expenses,

(vi) gains or losses on sales or dispositions of businesses and associated settlements,

(vii) the impact of purchase accounting adjustments related to business acquisitions, and

(viii) gains and losses related to the remeasurement of liabilities under the Company’s Executive Deferred Compensation Plan (which was
established in November 2021).

(a)

(b)

(c)
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The Company believes that the exclusion of share-based compensation expense or benefit allows investors to better track the performance of the
Company’s business without regard to the settlement of an obligation that is not expected to be made in cash. The Company eliminates merger, debt
work-out, and acquisition-related costs, when applicable, because the Company does not consider such costs to be indicative of the ongoing operating
performance of the Company as they result from an event that is of a non-recurring nature, thereby enhancing comparability. In addition, management
believes that the exclusion of gains and losses related to the remeasurement of liabilities under the Company’s Executive Deferred Compensation Plan
provides investors with a clearer picture of the Company’s operating performance given that, in accordance with GAAP, gains and losses related to the
remeasurement of liabilities under the Company’s Executive Deferred Compensation Plan are recognized in Operating loss whereas gains and losses
related to the remeasurement of the assets under the Company’s Executive Deferred Compensation Plan, which are equal to and therefore fully offset
the gains and losses related to the remeasurement of liabilities, are recognized in Other (expense) income, net, which is not reflected in Operating loss.

The Company believes adjusted operating income (loss) is an appropriate measure for evaluating the operating performance of its business segments
and the Company on a consolidated basis. Adjusted operating income (loss) and similar measures with similar titles are common performance measures
used by investors and analysts to analyze the Company’s performance. The Company uses revenues and adjusted operating income (loss) measures as
the most important indicators of its business performance, and evaluates management’s effectiveness with specific reference to these indicators.

Adjusted operating income (loss) should be viewed as a supplement to and not a substitute for operating income (loss), net income (loss), cash flows
from operating activities, and other measures of performance and/or liquidity presented in accordance with GAAP. Since adjusted operating income
(loss) is not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with GAAP, this measure may not be comparable to similar measures with similar titles
used by other companies. The Company has presented the components that reconcile operating income (loss), the most directly comparable GAAP
financial measure, to adjusted operating income (loss).

Information as to the operations of the Company’s reportable segments is set forth below.

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2024

Sphere MSG Networks Total

Revenues $ 127,072  $ 100,841  $ 227,913  

Direct operating expenses ( 62,449 ) ( 77,247 ) ( 139,696 )

Selling, general and administrative expenses ( 104,950 ) ( 14,027 ) ( 118,977 )

Depreciation and amortization ( 79,838 ) ( 2,075 ) ( 81,913 )

Impairment and other losses, net ( 4,033 ) —  ( 4,033 )

Restructuring charges ( 883 ) ( 30 ) ( 913 )

Operating (loss) income $ ( 125,081 ) $ 7,462  $ ( 117,619 )

Interest income 7,039  

Interest expense ( 26,974 )

Other expense, net ( 695 )

Loss from operations before income taxes $ ( 138,249 )

Reconciliation of operating (loss) income to adjusted operating income:

Operating (loss) income $ ( 125,081 ) $ 7,462  $ ( 117,619 )

Add back:

Share-based compensation 13,180  2,387  15,567  

Depreciation and amortization 79,838  2,075  81,913  

Restructuring charges 883  30  913  

Impairment and other losses, net 4,033  —  4,033  

Merger, debt work-out, and acquisition related costs, net of insurance recoveries 692  4,128  4,820  

Amortization for capitalized cloud computing arrangement costs —  22  22  

Loss on remeasurement of deferred compensation plan liabilities 157  —  157  

Adjusted operating (loss) income $ ( 26,298 ) $ 16,104  $ ( 10,194 )

Other information:

Capital expenditures $ 17,489  $ 1,033  $ 18,522  
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SPHERE ENTERTAINMENT CO.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

(continued)

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2023

Sphere MSG Networks Total

Revenues $ 7,779  $ 110,228  $ 118,007  

Direct operating expenses ( 7,805 ) ( 76,694 ) ( 84,499 )

Selling, general and administrative expenses ( 84,150 ) ( 2,994 ) ( 87,144 )

Depreciation and amortization ( 12,377 ) ( 1,882 ) ( 14,259 )

Other gains, net 1,497  —  1,497  

Restructuring charges ( 3,391 ) —  ( 3,391 )

Operating (loss) income $ ( 98,447 ) $ 28,658  $ ( 69,789 )

Interest income 4,378  

Other income, net 42,196  

Loss from operations before income taxes $ ( 23,215 )

Reconciliation of operating (loss) income to adjusted operating (loss) income:

Operating (loss) income $ ( 98,447 ) $ 28,658  $ ( 69,789 )

Add back:

Share-based compensation 3,919  964  4,883  

Depreciation and amortization 12,377  1,882  14,259  

Restructuring charges 3,391  —  3,391  

Other gains, net ( 1,497 ) —  ( 1,497 )

Merger, debt work-out, and acquisition related costs, net of insurance recoveries ( 2,702 ) ( 6,341 ) ( 9,043 )

Amortization for capitalized cloud computing arrangement costs —  22  22  

Gain on remeasurement of deferred compensation plan liabilities ( 107 ) —  ( 107 )

Adjusted operating (loss) income $ ( 83,066 ) $ 25,185  $ ( 57,881 )

Other information:

Capital expenditures $ 183,163  $ 1,408  $ 184,571  

Concentration of Risk

Accounts receivable, net in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets as of September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024 include amounts
due from the following individual customers, which accounted for the noted percentages of the gross balance:

As of

September 30,
2024

June 30,
2024

Customer A 19  % 10  %

Customer B 19  % 10  %

Customer C 14  % N/A

Revenues in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 include
amounts from the following individual customers:

Three Months Ended

September 30,

2024 2023

Customer 1 14  % 30  %

Customer 2 14  % 30  %

Customer 3 11  % 24  %
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(continued)

Note 16. Additional Financial Information

The following table provides a summary of the amounts recorded as cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash.

As of

September 30,
2024

June 30,
2024

Cash and cash equivalents $ 539,630  $ 559,757  

Restricted cash 13,587  13,476  

Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 553,217  $ 573,233  

The Company’s cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash are classified within Level I of the fair value hierarchy as it is valued using observable inputs
that reflect quoted prices for identical assets in active markets. The Company’s restricted cash includes cash deposited in escrow accounts. The
Company has deposited cash in interest-bearing escrow accounts related to credit support, debt facilities, and collateral to its workers compensation and
general liability insurance obligations.

Prepaid expenses and other current assets consisted of the following:

As of

September 30,
2024

June 30,
2024

Prepaid expenses $ 26,811  $ 30,864  

Inventory 14,140  11,893  

Other 15,136  12,098  

Total prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 56,087  $ 54,855  

Accounts payable, accrued and other current liabilities consisted of the following:

As of

September 30,
2024

June 30,
2024

Accounts payable $ 35,449  $ 18,875  

Accrued payroll and employee related liabilities 26,003  85,766  

Cash due to promoters 78,764  72,577  

Capital expenditure accruals 148,578  156,234  

Accrued legal fees 23,720  20,876  

Other accrued expenses 59,363  62,759  

Total accounts payable, accrued and other current liabilities $ 371,877  $ 417,087  

Other (expense) income, net includes the following:

Three Months Ended

September 30,

2024 2023

Gain on litigation settlement $ —  $ 62,647  

Realized and unrealized loss on MSGE Retained Interest, see Note  5 for further detail —  ( 19,027 )

Loss on other equity method investments ( 486 ) —  

Other ( 209 ) ( 1,424 )

Total other (expense) income, net $ ( 695 ) $ 42,196  

Income Taxes

During the three months ended September 30, 2024, the Company received income tax refunds, net of payments, of $ 15,794 . During the three months
ended September 30, 2023, the Company made income tax payments, net of refunds of $ 17,868 .
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(continued)

Note 17. Subsequent Events

The MSGN Credit Agreement had a Maturity Date of October 11, 2024. On the Maturity Date, MSGN L.P. failed to repay the principal amount of $
829,125 outstanding under the MSGN Term Loan Facility and an event of default occurred pursuant to the MSGN Credit Agreement. On the Maturity
Date, all revolving credit commitments under the MSGN Revolving Credit Facility terminated. On October 11, 2024, MSGN L.P., the MSGN Guarantors,
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and the Supporting Lenders entered into the Forbearance Agreement pursuant to which the Supporting Lenders have
agreed, subject to the terms of the Forbearance Agreement, to forbear, during the Forbearance Period, from exercising certain of their available
remedies under the MSGN Credit Agreement with respect to or arising out of MSGN L.P.’s failure to make payment on the outstanding principal amount
under the MSGN Term Loan Facility on the Maturity Date. The Forbearance Period under the Forbearance Agreement was initially scheduled to expire
on November 8, 2024 and has been extended to expire on the earlier to occur of (a) November 26, 2024, or such later date agreed to by MSGN L.P. and
the Supporting Lenders that hold a majority in principal amount of term loans held by all Supporting Lenders under the MSGN Term Loan Facility and (b)
the date on which any Termination Event (as defined in the Forbearance Agreement) occurs.

On October 15, 2024, the Company and DCT Abu Dhabi issued a press release announcing that they will work together to bring the world’s second
Sphere to Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates. Under the terms of the partnership, which is subject to finalization of definitive agreements, DCT Abu Dhabi
will pay the Company a franchise initiation fee for the right to build the venue, utilizing the Company’s proprietary designs, technology, and intellectual
property. Construction will be funded by DCT Abu Dhabi, with the Company’s team of experts providing services related to development, construction,
and pre-opening of the venue. Following the venue’s opening, the Company plans to maintain ongoing arrangements with DCT Abu Dhabi that are
expected to include annual fees for creative and artistic content licensed by the Company, such as Sphere Experiences; use of Sphere’s brand, patents,
proprietary technology, and intellectual property; and operational services related to venue operations and technology, as well as commercial and
strategic advisory support.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

All dollar amounts included in the following MD&A are presented in thousands, except as otherwise noted.

This Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (“MD&A”) contains forward-looking statements within the
meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. In this MD&A, there are statements concerning the future operating and future financial
performance of Sphere Entertainment Co. and its direct and indirect subsidiaries (collectively, “we,” “us,” “our,” “Sphere Entertainment,” or the
“Company”), including (i) the ability of MSG Networks to successfully pursue a work-out with the lenders of its existing debt, (ii) the success of Sphere
and The Sphere Experience, (iii) timing and costs of new venue construction and Sphere immersive productions content,  (iv) our plans to bring Sphere to
Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates under a franchise model, (v) our ability to reduce or defer certain discretionary capital projects, (vi) our plans for
possible additional debt financing and (vii) our execution of the strategy for and the success of MSG Networks’ direct-to-consumer (“DTC”) and
authenticated streaming product, MSG+ (which is now included in the Gotham Sports streaming product launched as part of MSG Networks’ joint
venture with YES Network) . Words such as “expects,” “anticipates,” “believes,” “estimates,” “may,” “will,” “should,” “could,” “potential,” “continue,”
“intends,” “plans,” and similar words and terms used in the discussion of future operating and future financial performance identify forward-looking
statements. Investors are cautioned that such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance, results or events and involve risks
and uncertainties and that actual results or developments may differ materially from the forward-looking statements as a result of various factors. Factors
that may cause such differences to occur include, but are not limited to:

• the substantial amount of debt we have incurred, the ability of our subsidiaries to make payments on, or repay or refinance, such debt under their
respective credit facilities (including MSG Networks’ ability to successfully pursue a work-out with the lenders of its existing debt, and if
successful, the terms of such work-out), the implications of a default under those credit facilities (including the existing event of default under
MSG Networks’ debt) and the terms of any forbearance agreements entered into in connection therewith, our ability to make payments on our
3.50% Convertible Senior Notes (as defined below) and our ability to obtain additional financing, to the extent required, on terms favorable to us
or at all;

• the popularity of The Sphere Experience, as well as our ability to continue to attract advertisers and marketing partners, and audiences to attend,
and artists to perform at, residencies, concerts and other events at Sphere in Las Vegas and other future Sphere venues;

• the successful development of The Sphere Experience and related original immersive productions and the investments associated with such
development, as well as investment in personnel, content and technology for Sphere;

• our ability to finalize definitive agreements for a Sphere venue in Abu Dhabi with the Department of Culture and Tourism – Abu Dhabi (“DCT Abu
Dhabi”);

• our ability to successfully provide design, construction and pre- and post-opening services to Sphere partners, including DCT Abu Dhabi, as well
as our ability to construct, finance and operate new Sphere venues, and the investments, costs and timing associated with those efforts,
including obtaining financing, the impact of inflation and any construction delays and/or cost overruns;

• our ability to successfully implement cost reductions and reduce or defer certain discretionary capital projects, if necessary;

• the level of our expenses and our operational cash burn rate, including our corporate expenses;

• the demand for MSG Networks programming among cable, satellite, fiber-optic and other platforms that distribute its networks (“Distributors”) and
the number of subscribers thereto, and our ability to enter into and renew affiliation agreements with Distributors, including the terms of any such
renewals, as well as the impact of consolidation among Distributors;

• our ability to successfully execute MSG Networks’ strategy for its DTC and authenticated streaming offering, MSG+, and its streaming joint
venture with YES Network, the success of such offerings and our ability to adapt to new content distribution platforms or changes in consumer
behavior resulting from emerging technologies;

• the ability of our Distributors to minimize declines in subscriber levels;

• any adverse changes in the distribution of our networks or the impact of subscribers selecting Distributors’ packages that do not include our
networks or distributors that do not carry our networks at all;
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• MSG Networks’ ability to renew, renegotiate or replace its media rights agreements with professional sports teams and its ability to perform its
obligations thereunder;

• the relocation or insolvency of professional sports teams with which we have a media rights agreement;

• general economic conditions, especially in the Las Vegas and New York City metropolitan areas where we have significant business activities;

• the demand for advertising and marketing partnership offerings at Sphere and advertising and viewer ratings for our networks;

• competition, for example, from other venues (including the construction of new competing venues) and other regional sports and entertainment
offerings;

• our ability to effectively manage any impacts of future pandemics or public health emergencies, as well as renewed actions taken in response by
governmental authorities or certain professional sports leagues, including ensuring compliance with rules and regulations imposed upon our
venues, to the extent applicable;

• the effect of any postponements or cancellations of events by third-parties or the Company as a result of future pandemics, due to operational
challenges and other health and safety concerns;

• the extent to which attendance at Sphere in Las Vegas or future Sphere venues may be impacted by government actions, health concerns of
potential attendees or reduced tourism;

• the security of our MSG Networks program signal and electronic data;

• the on-ice and on-court performance and popularity of the professional sports teams whose games we broadcast on our networks;

• changes in laws, guidelines, bulletins, directives, policies and agreements, and regulations under which we operate;

• any economic, social or political actions, such as boycotts, protests, work stoppages or campaigns by labor organizations, including the unions
representing players and officials of the National Basketball Association (the “NBA”) and the National Hockey League (the “NHL”), artists or
employees involved in our productions or other work stoppages that may impact us or our business partners;

• seasonal fluctuations and other variations in our operating results and cash flow from period to period;

• business, reputational and litigation risk if there is a cyber or other security incident resulting in loss, disclosure or misappropriation of stored
personal information, disruption of our Sphere or MSG Networks businesses or disclosure of confidential information or other breaches of our
information security;

• activities or other developments (such as pandemics, including the COVID-19 pandemic) that discourage or may discourage congregation at
prominent places of public assembly, including our venue;

• the level of our capital expenditures and other investments (and any impairment charges related thereto);

• the acquisition or disposition of assets or businesses and/or the impact of, and our ability to successfully pursue, acquisitions or other strategic
transactions;

• our ability to successfully integrate acquisitions, new venues or new businesses into our operations;

• the operating and financial performance of our strategic acquisitions and investments, including those we do not control, and the impact of
goodwill and other impairments with respect to businesses;

• our internal control environment and our ability to identify and remedy any future material weaknesses;

• the costs associated with, and the outcome of, litigation and other proceedings to the extent uninsured, including litigation or other claims against
companies we invest in or acquire;

• the impact of governmental regulations or laws, changes in these regulations or laws or how those regulations and laws are interpreted, as well
as our ability to maintain necessary permits, licenses and easements;
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• the impact of sports league rules, regulations and/or agreements and changes thereto;

• financial community perceptions of our business, operations, financial condition and the industries in which we operate;

• the ability of our investees and others to repay loans and advances we have extended to them;

• the performance by our affiliated entities of their obligations under various agreements with us, as well as our performance of our obligations
under such agreements and ongoing commercial arrangements;

• the tax-free treatment of the distribution of Madison Square Garden Entertainment Corp. (“MSG Entertainment”) from the Company in 2023 and
the distribution from Madison Square Garden Sports Corp. (“MSG Sports”) in 2020; and

• the additional factors described under “Risk Factors” included in Part II of this Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2024 (this
“Form 10-Q”) and under “Risk Factors” in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024 filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on August 14, 2024 (the “2024 Form 10-K”).

These forward-looking statements are subject to a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions, including those described in “Risk Factors” in this
Form 10-Q and in the 2024 Form 10-K. Moreover, we operate in a very competitive and rapidly changing environment. New risks emerge from time to
time. It is not possible for our management to predict all risks, nor can we assess the impact of all factors on our business or the extent to which any
factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statements we may make. In
light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the forward-looking events and circumstances discussed in this Form 10-Q may not occur and actual
results could differ materially and adversely from those anticipated or implied in the forward-looking statements.

You should not rely upon forward-looking statements as predictions of future events. We cannot guarantee that the future results, levels of activity,
performance or events and circumstances reflected in the forward-looking statements will be achieved or occur. Moreover, except as required by law,
neither we nor any other person assumes responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of the forward-looking statements. We undertake no
obligation to update publicly any forward-looking statements for any reason after the date of this Form 10-Q to conform these statements to actual results
or to changes in our expectations.

Introduction

This MD&A is provided as a supplement to, and should be read in conjunction with, the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements (the “financial statements”) and accompanying notes thereto included in “— Item 1. Financial Statements” of this Form 10-Q, as well as
the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto as of June 30, 2024 and 2023 and for the three years ended June 30, 2024,
2023 and 2022 (the “Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements”) included in the 2024 Form 10-K, to help provide an understanding of our
financial condition, changes in financial condition and results of operations.

Business Overview

The Company is a premier live entertainment and media company comprised of two reportable segments, Sphere and MSG Networks. Sphere is a next-
generation entertainment medium, and MSG Networks operates two regional sports and entertainment networks, as well as a DTC and authenticated
streaming offering (which is now included in the Gotham Sports streaming product launched as part of its joint venture with YES Network.

Sphere: This segment reflects Sphere , a next-generation entertainment medium powered by cutting-edge technologies to create multi-sensory
experiences at an unparalleled scale. The Company’s first Sphere opened in Las Vegas in September 2023. The venue can accommodate up to 20,000
guests and can host a wide variety of events year-round, including The Sphere Experience , which features original immersive productions, as well as
concerts and residencies from renowned artists, and marquee sports and corporate events. Production efforts are supported by Sphere Studios , an
immersive content studio dedicated to creating multi-sensory live and recorded entertainment experiences exclusively for Sphere. Sphere Studios is
home to a team of creative, production, technology and software experts who provide full in-house creative and production services. The studio campus in
Burbank includes a 68,000-square-foot development facility, as well as Big Dome, a 28,000-square-foot, 100-foot high custom dome, with a quarter-sized
version of the interior display plane at Sphere in Las Vegas, that serves as a specialized screening, production facility, and lab for content at Sphere. The
entire exterior surface of Sphere, referred to as the Exosphere , is covered with nearly 580,000 square feet of fully programmable LED paneling,
creating the largest LED screen in the world — and an impactful display for artists, brands and partners. In October 2024, Sphere Entertainment and
DCT Abu Dhabi announced that they will work together to bring the world’s second Sphere to Abu
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Dhabi, United Arab Emirates.

MSG Networks:  This segment is comprised of the Company’s regional sports and entertainment networks, MSG Network and MSG Sportsnet, as well as
its DTC and authenticated streaming offering, MSG+ (which is now included in the Gotham Sports streaming product launched as part of MSG Networks’
joint venture with YES Network). MSG Networks serves the New York designated market area, as well as other portions of New York, New Jersey,
Connecticut and Pennsylvania and features a wide range of sports content, including exclusive live local games and other programming of the New York
Knicks (the “Knicks”) of the NBA and the New York Rangers (the “Rangers”), New York Islanders, New Jersey Devils and Buffalo Sabres of the NHL, as
well as significant coverage of the New York Giants and the Buffalo Bills of the National Football League.

Our MD&A is organized as follows:

Results of Operations. This section provides an analysis of our unaudited results of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023
on both a (i) consolidated basis and (ii) segment basis.

Liquidity and Capital Resources.  This section provides a discussion of our financial condition and liquidity, an analysis of our cash flows for the three
months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, as well as certain contractual obligations and off-balance sheet arrangements.

Seasonality of Our Business.  This section discusses the seasonal performance of our business.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements and Critical Accounting Policies.  This section discusses accounting pronouncements that have been
adopted by the Company, recently issued accounting pronouncements not yet adopted by the Company, as well as the results of the Company’s annual
impairment testing of goodwill performed during the quarterly period ended September 30, 2024. This section should be read together with our critical
accounting policies, which are discussed in the 2024 Form 10-K under “Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations — Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements and Critical Accounting Estimates” and in the notes to the Audited Consolidated
Annual Financial Statements included therein.

Factors Affecting Operating Results

The operating results of our Sphere segment are largely dependent on our ability to continue to attract (i) audiences to The Sphere Experience, (ii)
advertisers and marketing partners, and (iii) guests to attend, and artists to perform at, residencies, concerts and other events at our venue. The
operating results of our MSG Networks segment are largely dependent on (i) the affiliation agreements MSG Networks negotiates with Distributors, (ii)
the number of subscribers of certain Distributors, (iii) the success of MSG+, MSG Networks’ DTC and authenticated streaming product, and (iv) the
advertising rates we charge advertisers. Certain of these factors in turn depend on the popularity and/or performance of the professional sports teams
whose games we broadcast on our networks.

Our Company’s future performance is dependent in part on general economic conditions and the effect of these conditions on our customers. Weak
economic conditions may lead to lower demand for our entertainment offerings (including The Sphere Experience) and programming content, which
would also negatively affect concession and merchandise sales, and could lead to lower levels of advertising, sponsorship and venue signage. These
conditions may also affect the number of immersive productions, concerts, residencies and other events that take place in the future. An economic
downturn could adversely affect our business and results of operations. The Company continues to explore additional opportunities to expand our
presence in the entertainment industry. Any new investment may not initially contribute to operating income, but is intended to contribute to the success
of the Company over time. Our results will also be affected by investments in, and the success of, new original immersive productions.
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Condensed Consolidated Results of Operations

Comparison of the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 versus the Three Months Ended September 30, 2023

The tables below set forth, for the periods presented, certain historical financial information.  

Three Months Ended

September 30, Change

2024 2023 Amount Percentage

Revenues $ 227,913 $ 118,007 $ 109,906 93 %

Direct operating expenses (139,696) (84,499) (55,197) (65) %

Selling, general, and administrative expenses (118,977) (87,144) (31,833) (37) %

Depreciation and amortization (81,913) (14,259) (67,654) NM

Impairment and other (losses) gains, net (4,033) 1,497 (5,530) NM

Restructuring charges (913) (3,391) 2,478 73 %

Operating loss (117,619) (69,789) (47,830) (69) %

Interest income 7,039 4,378 2,661 61 %

Interest expense (26,974) — (26,974) NM

Other (expense) income, net (695) 42,196 (42,891) NM

Loss from operations before income taxes (138,249) (23,215) (115,034) NM

Income tax benefit 32,966 90,287 (57,321) (63) %

(Loss) income from continuing operations (105,283) 67,072 (172,355) NM

Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes — (647) 647 NM

Net (loss) income (105,283) 66,425 (171,708) NM

_________________
NM — Absolute percentages greater than 200% and comparisons from positive to negative values or to zero values are considered not meaningful.

The following is a summary of changes in our segments’ operating results for the three months ended September 30, 2024, as compared to the prior
year period, which are discussed below under “Business Segment Results.”

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2024

Changes attributable to Revenues

Direct

operating

expenses

Selling, general

and administrative

expenses

Depreciation and

amortization

Impairment

and other

(losses) gains,

net

Restructuring

charges Operating loss

Sphere segment $ 119,293 $ (54,644) $ (20,800) $ (67,461) $ (5,530) $ 2,508 $ (26,634)

MSG Networks segment (9,387) (553) (11,033) (193) — (30) (21,196)

$ 109,906 $ (55,197) $ (31,833) $ (67,654) $ (5,530) $ 2,478 $ (47,830)

Depreciation and amortization

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, depreciation and amortization increased $67,654, as compared to the prior year period primarily due to
an increase in depreciation of assets related to Sphere in Las Vegas that were placed in service at the end of the first quarter of Fiscal Year 2024.

Impairment and other (losses) gains, net

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, the Company recognized impairment and other losses, net of $4,033, as compared to other gains, net
of $1,497, in the prior year period. The current year three-month period charge relates to fixed assets at Sphere Las Vegas that were removed from the
venue and were impaired. The Company received insurance proceeds of $1,497 during the three months ended September 30, 2023.

Restructuring charges

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, the Company recorded restructuring charges of $913 related to termination benefits provided for
certain executives and employees, as compared to restructuring charges of $3,391 related to termination benefits provided for certain executives and
employees in the three months ended September 30, 2023.
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Interest income

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, interest income increased $2,661, as compared to the prior year period, primarily due to higher
average cash and cash equivalent balances.

Interest expense

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, interest expense increased $26,974 as compared to the prior year period, primarily due to (i) the
Company discontinuing the capitalization of interest expense during the second quarter of Fiscal Year 2024 as assets were placed in service following
the opening of Sphere in Las Vegas and (ii) interest expense on the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes due 2028 (the “3.50% Convertible Senior Notes”),
which were issued in December 2023.

Other (expense) income, net

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, the Company recorded other expense, net of $695, compared to other income, net of $42,196 in the
prior period, which included a realized gain of $62,647 related to the settlement of litigation related to the merger between a subsidiary of the Company
and MSG Networks Inc. (the “Networks Merger”), partially offset by a realized loss of $19,027 related to the sale of a portion of the MSGE Retained
Interest in the corresponding prior year period.

Income tax benefit

In general, the Company is required to use an estimated annual effective tax rate to measure the tax benefit or expense recognized in an interim period.
The estimated annual effective tax rate is revised on a quarterly basis.

Income tax benefit for the three months ended September 30, 2024 of $32,966, reflects an effective tax rate of 24%. The effective tax rate exceeds the
statutory federal tax rate of 21% primarily due to income tax benefit from state and local taxes, partially offset by income tax expense related to
nondeductible officer’s compensation.

Income tax benefit for the three months ended September 30, 2023 of $90,287, reflects an effective tax rate of 389%. The effective tax rate exceeds the
statutory federal tax rate of 21% primarily due to discrete items including $64,401 of income tax benefit related to the state rate change used to measure
the deferred taxes, and income tax benefit of $15,655 related to the nontaxable gain on the repayment of all amounts outstanding under the delayed
draw term loan facility with MSG Entertainment (the “Delayed Draw Term Loan Facility”).

Adjusted operating loss

The following is a reconciliation of operating loss to adjusted operating loss (as defined in Note 15. Segment Information to the condensed consolidated
financial statements included in “— Item 1. Financial Statements” of this Form 10-Q) for the three months ended September 30, 2024 as compared to the
prior year period:

Three Months Ended

September 30, Change

2024 2023 Amount Percentage

Operating loss $ (117,619) $ (69,789) $ (47,830) (69) %

Share-based compensation 15,567 4,883 10,684 NM

Depreciation and amortization 81,913 14,259 67,654 NM

Restructuring charges 913 3,391 (2,478) 73 %

Impairment and other losses (gains), net 4,033 (1,497) 5,530 NM

Merger, debt work-out, and acquisition related costs, net of insurance
recoveries 4,820 (9,043) 13,863 NM

Amortization for capitalized cloud computing arrangement costs 22 22 — NM

Loss (gain) on remeasurement of deferred compensation plan liabilities 157 (107) 264 NM

Adjusted operating loss $ (10,194) $ (57,881) $ 47,687 82 %

________________

NM — Absolute percentages greater than 200% and comparisons from positive to negative values or to zero values are considered not meaningful.
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Adjusted operating loss for the three months ended  September 30, 2024 improved $47,687 as compared to the prior year period to $10,194. The
changes in adjusted operating loss were attributable to the following:

Three Months
Ended

Changes attributable to
September 30,

2024

Sphere segment $ 56,768 

MSG Networks segment (9,081)

$ 47,687 

For a discussion of these variances, see “—Business Segment Results” below.

Business Segment Results

Sphere

The tables below set forth, for the periods presented, certain historical financial information and a reconciliation of operating loss to adjusted operating
loss for the Company’s Sphere segment.

Three Months Ended

September 30, Change

2024 2023 Amount Percentage

Revenues $ 127,072 $ 7,779 $ 119,293 NM

Direct operating expenses (62,449) (7,805) (54,644) NM

Selling, general, and administrative expenses (104,950) (84,150) (20,800) (25) %

Depreciation and amortization (79,838) (12,377) (67,461) NM

Impairment and other (losses) gains, net (4,033) 1,497 (5,530) NM

Restructuring charges (883) (3,391) 2,508 74 %

Operating loss $ (125,081) $ (98,447) $ (26,634) (27) %

Reconciliation to adjusted operating loss:

Share-based compensation 13,180 3,919 9,261 NM

Depreciation and amortization 79,838 12,377 67,461 NM

Restructuring charges 883 3,391 (2,508) (74) %

Impairment and other losses (gains), net 4,033 (1,497) 5,530 NM

Merger, debt work-out, and acquisition related costs, net of insurance
recoveries 692 (2,702) 3,394 NM

Loss (gain) on remeasurement of deferred compensation plan liabilities 157 (107) 264 NM

Adjusted operating loss $ (26,298) $ (83,066) $ 56,768 68 %

________________

NM — Absolute percentages greater than 200% and comparisons from positive to negative values or to zero values are considered not meaningful.

Revenues

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, revenues increased $119,293 as compared to the prior year period. The changes in revenues were
attributable to the following:

Three Months
Ended

September 30,
2024

Increase in revenues for The Sphere Experience $ 71,091 

Increase in event-related revenues 36,764 

Increase in revenues from sponsorship, signage, Exosphere advertising and suite license fee revenues 5,915 

Other net increases 5,523 

$ 119,293 
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On September 29, 2023, the Company opened Sphere in Las Vegas. As a result, the prior year quarter reflects minimal operations while the current year
quarter reflects a full quarter of operations.

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, the increase in revenues for The Sphere Experience reflects revenues associated with 192
performances of The Sphere Experience featuring Postcard From Earth, and 15 performances of V-U2 An Immersive Concert Film, generating combined
average revenues of approximately $345 per performance.

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, the increase in event-related revenues reflects higher revenues from concerts, primarily due to a full
quarter of concerts held at Sphere in Las Vegas, and, to a lesser extent, revenues from one marquee sporting event and one corporate takeover held at
Sphere in Las Vegas during the current year period.

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, the increase in revenues from sponsorship, signage, Exosphere advertising and suite license fee
revenues primarily reflects (i) higher Exosphere advertising revenues, primarily due to a full quarter of campaigns in the current year period as compared
to a partial quarter in the prior year period as a result of the start of Exosphere campaigns in September 2023 and, to a lesser extent, (ii) higher suite
license fee revenues, primarily due to a full quarter of venue operations in the current year period as compared to a partial quarter in the prior year period
as a result of the opening of Sphere in Las Vegas on September 29, 2023.

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, the increase in other revenues primarily reflects the impact of the Company’s acquisition of Holoplot
GmbH (“Holoplot”) in April 2024.

Direct operating expenses

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, direct operating expenses increased by $54,644 as compared to the prior year period. The changes in
direct operating expenses were attributable to the following:

Three Months
Ended

September 30,
2024

Increase in direct operating expenses for The Sphere Experience $ 22,418 

Increase in venue operating expenses 13,201 

Increase in event-related direct operating expenses 12,704 

Increase in expenses from sponsorship, signage, Exosphere advertising, and suite license fees 1,029 

Other net increases 5,292 

$ 54,644 

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, the increase in direct operating expenses for The Sphere Experience reflects expenses associated
with 192 performances of The Sphere Experience featuring Postcard From Earth and 15 performances of V-U2 An Immersive Concert Film, equating to
combined average direct operating expenses of approximately $119 per performance.

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, the increase in venue operating expenses reflects a full quarter of venue operations in the current year
period as compared to a partial quarter in the prior year period as a result of the opening of Sphere in Las Vegas on September 29, 2023.

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, the increase in event-related direct operating expenses was primarily due to  higher expenses from
concerts, primarily due to an increase in the number of concerts held at Sphere in Las Vegas as compared to the prior year period, and, to a lesser
extent, expenses from one marquee sporting event and one corporate takeover held at Sphere in Las Vegas during the current year period.

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, the increase in direct operating expenses from sponsorship, signage, Exosphere advertising and suite
license fees primarily reflects higher expenses related to advertising campaigns on the venue’s Exosphere, primarily due to a full quarter of campaigns in
the current year period as compared to a partial quarter in the prior year period as a result of the start of Exosphere campaigns in September 2023.

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, the increase in other direct operating expenses primarily reflects the impact of the Company’s
acquisition of Holoplot in April 2024.

Selling, general, and administrative expenses

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, selling, general, and administrative expenses increased $20,800 as compared to the prior year period.
The increase was primarily due to higher employee compensation and related benefits.
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Depreciation and amortization

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, depreciation and amortization increased $67,461 as compared to the prior year period primarily due to
an increase in depreciation of assets related to Sphere in Las Vegas that were placed in service at the end of the first quarter of Fiscal Year 2024.

Impairment and other (losses) gains, net

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, the Company recognized impairment and other losses of $4,033, as compared to other gains, net of
$1,497, in the prior year period. The current year three-month period charge relates to fixed assets at Sphere in Las Vegas that were removed from the
venue and were impaired. The Company received insurance proceeds of $1,497 during the three months ended September 30, 2023, related to the
Company’s creative studio in Burbank, California.

Restructuring charges

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, the Company recognized restructuring charges of $883 related to termination benefits provided for
certain executives and employees, as compared to restructuring charges of $3,391 related to termination benefits provided for certain executives and
employees in the three months ended September 30, 2023.

Operating loss

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, operating loss increased $26,634 as compared to the prior year period, primarily due to an increase in
depreciation and amortization, direct operating expenses, selling, general and administrative expenses, and, to a lesser extent, impairment and other
losses, net, offset by an increase in revenues, and, to a lesser extent, a decrease in restructuring charges.

Adjusted operating loss

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, adjusted operating income improved $56,768 as compared to the prior year period, primarily due to an
increase in revenues, partially offset by an increase in direct operating expenses and selling, general and administrative expenses (excluding share-
based compensation expense and merger, debt work-out, and acquisition related costs, net of insurance recoveries).

MSG Networks

The tables below set forth, for the periods presented, certain historical financial information and a reconciliation of operating income to adjusted operating
income for the Company’s MSG Networks segment.

Three Months Ended

September 30, Change

2024 2023 Amount Percentage

Revenues $ 100,841 $ 110,228 $ (9,387) (9) %

Direct operating expenses (77,247) (76,694) (553) (1) %

Selling, general, and administrative expenses (14,027) (2,994) (11,033) NM

Depreciation and amortization (2,075) (1,882) (193) (10) %

Restructuring charges (30) — (30) NM

Operating income $ 7,462 $ 28,658 $ (21,196) (74) %

Reconciliation to adjusted operating income:

Share-based compensation 2,387 964 1,423 148 %

Depreciation and amortization 2,075 1,882 193 10 %

Restructuring charges 30 — 30 NM

Merger, debt work-out, and acquisition related costs, net of insurance
recoveries 4,128 (6,341) 10,469 NM

Amortization for capitalized cloud computing arrangement costs 22 22 — NM

Adjusted operating income $ 16,104 $ 25,185 $ (9,081) (36) %

________________
NM — Absolute percentages greater than 200% and comparisons from positive to negative values or to zero values are considered not meaningful.
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Revenues

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, revenues decreased $9,387 as compared to the prior year period. The changes in revenues were
attributable to the following:

Three Months
Ended

September 30,
2024

Decrease in distribution revenue $ (9,307)

Decrease in advertising revenue (108)

Other net increases 28 

$ (9,387)

In June 2023, MSG Networks introduced MSG+, a DTC and authenticated streaming product, which allows subscribers to access MSG Network and
MSG Sportsnet as well as on demand content across various devices. As of October 2024, MSG+ is included in the Gotham Sports streaming product
launched as part of MSG Networks’ joint venture with YES Network. MSG+ is available on a free, authenticated basis to subscribers of participating
Distributors (including all of MSG Networks’ major Distributors), as well as for purchase by viewers on a DTC basis through monthly and annual
subscriptions, as well as single game purchases. As a result, (i) distribution revenue as presented above includes both affiliation fee revenue earned from
Distributors for the right to carry the Company’s networks as well as revenue earned from subscriptions and single game purchases on MSG+; (ii)
advertising revenue as presented above includes the impact of MSG+ advertising revenue; and (iii) total subscribers as discussed below includes both
subscribers of Distributors as well as monthly and annual subscribers of MSG+.

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, distribution revenue decreased $9,307, primarily due to a decrease in total subscribers of
approximately 13.0%, partially offset by the impact of higher affiliation rates in the current year quarter.

Direct operating expenses

For the three months ended September 30, 2024 direct operating expenses increased by $553 as compared to the prior year period. The changes in
direct operating expenses were attributable to the following:

Three Months
Ended

September 30,
2024

Increase in rights fees expense $ 1,301 

Decrease in other programming and production content costs (748)

$ 553 

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, rights fees expense increased $1,301 primarily due to the impact of annual contractual rate increases,
partially offset by the net impact of reductions resulting from fewer NBA and NHL games made available to MSG Networks for exclusive broadcast.

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, other programming and production content costs decreased $748, including lower costs associated
with MSG+.

Selling, general, and administrative expenses

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, selling, general and administrative expenses of $14,027 increased $11,033 as compared to the prior
year period, primarily due to higher professional fees of $10,441, mainly reflecting the absence of litigation-related insurance recoveries associated with
the Networks Merger recorded in the prior year period and costs associated with pursuing a work-out of the MSG Networks Credit Facilities with its
syndicate of lenders recorded in the current year period.

Operating income

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, operating income decreased $21,196 as compared to the prior year period, primarily due to the
increase in selling, general and administrative expenses and the decrease in revenues.
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Adjusted operating income

For the three months ended September 30, 2024, adjusted operating income decreased $9,081 as compared to the prior year period, primarily due to the
decrease in revenues, partially offset by the decrease in selling, general and administrative expenses (excluding merger, debt work-out, and acquisition
related costs, net of insurance recoveries, and share-based compensation expense).

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Sources and Uses of Liquidity

As of September 30, 2024, the Company’s unrestricted cash and cash equivalents balance was $539,630, as compared to $559,757 as of June 30, 2024.
Included in unrestricted cash and cash equivalents as of September 30, 2024 was (1) $158,022 in advance cash proceeds primarily from ticket sales, a
majority of which the Company expects to pay to artists and promoters, and (2) $126,303 of cash and cash equivalents at MSG Networks, which are not
available for distribution to the Company in order to maintain compliance with the covenants under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities (as defined below)
(which, for the avoidance of doubt, remain available to be used in connection with the refinancing of such facilities as discussed below). In addition, as of
September 30, 2024, the Company had $371,877 of accounts payable, accrued and other current liabilities, including $148,578 of capital expenditure
accruals primarily related to Sphere construction (a significant portion of which is in dispute and which the Company does not expect to pay).

Our primary sources of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents and cash flows from the operations of our businesses. The Company’s uses of cash over
the next 12 months beyond the issuance date of the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements included in Part I — Item 1. of this Form
10-Q (the “issuance date”) and thereafter are expected to be substantial and include working capital-related items (including funding our operations),
capital spending (including the creation of additional original content for Sphere), required debt service payments, payments we expect MSG Networks to
make in connection with the work-out of its indebtedness, and investments and related loans and advances that we may fund from time to time. We may
also use cash to repurchase our common stock. Our decisions as to the use of our available liquidity will be based upon the ongoing review of the
funding needs of our businesses, the optimal allocation of cash resources, and the timing of cash flow generation. To the extent that we desire to access
alternative sources of funding through the capital and credit markets, market conditions could adversely impact our ability to do so at that time.

Our ability to have sufficient liquidity to fund our operations and refinance our indebtedness is dependent on the ability of Sphere to generate significant
positive cash flow. Although Sphere has been embraced by guests, artists, promoters, advertisers and marketing partners, and we anticipate that Sphere
will generate substantial revenue and adjusted operating income on an annual basis over time, there can be no assurance that guests, artists,
promoters, advertisers and marketing partners will continue to embrace this new platform. Original immersive productions, such as Postcard From Earth
and V-U2 An Immersive Concert Film , have not been previously pursued on the scale of Sphere, which increases the uncertainty of our operating
expectations. To the extent that our efforts do not result in viable shows, or to the extent that any such productions do not achieve expected levels of
popularity among audiences, we may not generate the cash flows from operations necessary to fund our operations. To the extent we do not realize
expected cash flows from operations from Sphere, we would have to take several actions to improve our financial flexibility and preserve liquidity,
including significant reductions in both labor and non-labor expenses as well as reductions and/or deferrals in capital spending. Therefore, while we
currently believe we will have sufficient liquidity from cash and cash equivalents and cash flows from operations (including expected cash flows from
operations from Sphere) to fund our operations, no assurance can be provided that our liquidity will be sufficient in the event any of the preceding
uncertainties facing Sphere are realized over the next 12 months beyond the issuance date. See “Part II —Item 1A. Risk Factors — Risks Related to Our
Indebtedness, Financial Condition, and Internal Control — We Have Substantial Indebtedness and Are Highly Leveraged, Which Could Adversely Affect
Our Business.”

The principal balance of the Company’s total debt outstanding as of September 30, 2024 was $1,362,875, including $829,125 of debt under the MSG
Networks Credit Facilities which is classified as short-term on the condensed consolidated balance sheets. Prior to maturity of the MSG Networks Credit
Facilities, in September 2024, MSG Networks made a $20,625 required quarterly amortization payment. The remaining outstanding borrowings under the
MSG Networks Credit Facilities of $829,125 matured on October 11, 2024 (the “Maturity Date”) and an event of default occurred under the MSGN Credit
Agreement due to MSGN L.P.’s failure to make payment on the outstanding principal amount. On October 11, 2024, MSGN L.P. and the MSGN
Guarantors (as defined below) entered into a Forbearance Agreement (as amended or supplemented from time to time, the “Forbearance Agreement”)
with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent, and certain lenders (the “Supporting Lenders”) under the MSGN Credit Agreement. Subject to
the terms of the Forbearance Agreement, the Supporting Lenders agreed to forbear, during the Forbearance Period (as defined below), from exercising
certain of their available remedies under the MSGN Credit Agreement with respect to or arising out of MSGN L.P.’s failure to make payment on the
outstanding principal amount under the MSGN Term Loan Facility on the Maturity Date. The forbearance period (the “Forbearance Period”) under the
Forbearance Agreement was initially scheduled to expire on November 8, 2024 and has been extended to expire on the earlier to occur of (a) November
26, 2024, or such later date agreed to by
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MSGN L.P. and the Supporting Lenders that hold a majority in principal amount of term loans held by all Supporting Lenders under the MSGN Term
Loan Facility and (b) the date on which any Termination Event (as defined in the Forbearance Agreement) occurs. See Note 10. Credit Facilities and
Convertible Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements. MSG Networks will be unable to settle the remaining outstanding borrowings
under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities prior to the expiration of the Forbearance Period absent action taken by management to refinance the
outstanding borrowings.

As of the issuance date, MSG Networks continues to pursue a work-out of the MSG Networks Credit Facilities with its syndicate of lenders. The Company
has been advised that a cash equity contribution from Sphere Entertainment Group, LLC (“Sphere Entertainment Group”) to MSG Networks will be
required in connection with a work-out. If a contribution is made, it is not expected to adversely impact Sphere Entertainment Co.’s ability to fund its
operations.

As disclosed in Note 10. Credit Facilities and Convertible Notes, a ll of the outstanding borrowings under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities are
guaranteed by the MSGN Guarantors and secured by the MSGN Collateral (each as defined below). In the event MSG Networks is unable to
successfully refinance the MSG Networks Credit Facilities prior to the end of the Forbearance Period (subject to any extensions thereof), the lenders
could exercise their remedies under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities, which would include, but not be limited to, declaring an event of default and
foreclosing on the MSGN Collateral. MSG Networks and its subsidiaries could also seek bankruptcy protection prior to the lenders exercising their rights
under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities. However, as of the issuance date, MSG Networks and its subsidiaries do not intend to seek such bankruptcy
protection. See “Part I —Item 1A. Risk Factors — Risks Related to Our Indebtedness, Financial Condition, and Internal Control — An Event of Default
Exists Under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities; Although MSG Networks Is Pursuing a Work-out of Its Credit Facilities, There Can Be No Assurances
That It Will Be Successful; If MSG Networks Is Unable to Refinance the MSG Networks Credit Facilities, the Outstanding Debt Thereunder Could Be
Accelerated and the Lenders Could Foreclose Upon the MSG Networks Business.” Sphere Entertainment Co., Sphere Entertainment Group and the
subsidiaries of Sphere Entertainment Group (collectively, the “Non-Credit Parties”) are not legally obligated to fund the outstanding borrowings under the
MSG Networks Credit Facilities, nor are the assets of the Non-Credit Parties pledged as security under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities. In the event
of an exercise of post-default rights and remedies, the Company believes the lenders would have no remedies or recourse against the Non-Credit Parties
pursuant to the terms of the MSG Networks Credit Facilities. While this condition raises substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a
going concern, for the reasons stated above, we have concluded this condition has been effectively alleviated as of the issuance date by the lenders’
right to foreclose only on the MSGN Collateral.

See Note 10. Credit Facilities and Convertible Notes  to the condensed consolidated financial statements included in Part I — Item 1. of this Form 10-Q
for a discussion of the MSG Networks Credit Facilities, the LV Sphere Term Loan Facility and the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes.

For additional information regarding the Company’s capital expenditures, including those related to Sphere in Las Vegas, see Note 15. Segment
Information to the condensed consolidated financial statements included in Part I — Item 1. of this Form 10-Q.

On March 31, 2020, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized a share repurchase program to repurchase up to $350,000 of the Company’s Class A
Common Stock, par value $0.01 per share (“Class A Common Stock”). The program was re-authorized by the Company’s Board of Directors on March
29, 2023. Under the authorization, shares of Class A Common Stock may be purchased from time to time in open market transactions, in accordance
with applicable insider trading and other securities laws and regulations. The timing and amount of purchases will depend on market conditions and other
factors. No shares have been repurchased under the share repurchase program to date.

Sphere

The Company opened Sphere in Las Vegas in September 2023. See “Part I — Item 1. Our Business — Sphere” in the 2024 Form 10-K. The venue has a
number of revenue streams, including The Sphere Experience (which includes original immersive productions), advertising and marketing partnerships,
and concert residencies, corporate and marquee sporting events, each of which the Company expects to become significant over time. As a result, we
anticipate that Sphere in Las Vegas will generate substantial revenue and adjusted operating income on an annual basis over time.

In October 2024, the Company and DCT Abu Dhabi announced that they will work together to bring the world’s second Sphere to Abu Dhabi, United Arab
Emirates. Under the terms of the partnership, which is subject to finalization of definitive agreements, DCT Abu Dhabi will pay the Company a franchise
initiation fee for the right to build the venue, utilizing the Company’s proprietary designs, technology, and intellectual property. Construction will be
funded by DCT Abu Dhabi, with the Company’s team of experts providing services related to development, construction, and pre-opening of the venue.
Following the venue’s opening, the Company plans to maintain ongoing arrangements with DCT Abu Dhabi that are expected to include annual fees for
creative and artistic content licensed by the Company, such as Sphere Experiences; use of Sphere’s brand, patents, proprietary technology, and
intellectual

40



property; and operational services related to venue operations and technology, as well as commercial and strategic advisory support.

We will continue to explore additional domestic and international markets where we believe Sphere venues can be successful. The Company’s intention
for any future venues is to utilize several options, such as joint ventures, equity partners, a managed venue model and non-recourse debt financing.

Financing Agreements

See Note 10. Credit Facilities and Convertible Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements included in Part I — Item 1. of this Form 10-Q
for discussions of the Company’s debt obligations and various financing arrangements.

MSG Networks Credit Facilities

General. MSGN Holdings, L.P. (“MSGN L.P.”), MSGN Eden, LLC, an indirect subsidiary of the Company and the general partner of MSGN L.P.,
Regional MSGN Holdings LLC, an indirect subsidiary of the Company and the limited partner of MSGN L.P. (collectively with MSGN Eden, LLC, the
“MSGN Holdings Entities”), and certain subsidiaries of MSGN L.P. have senior secured credit facilities pursuant to a credit agreement (as amended and
restated on October 11, 2019, the “MSGN Credit Agreement”) consisting of: (i) a $1,100,000 term loan facility (the “MSGN Term Loan Facility”) and ( ii)
until October 11, 2024, a $250,000 revolving credit facility (the “MSGN Revolving Credit Facility” and, together with the MSGN Term Loan Facility, the
“MSG Networks Credit Facilities”), each with a term of five years.

The MSGN Credit Agreement matured on October 11, 2024. On the Maturity Date, MSGN L.P. failed to repay the principal amount of $829,125
outstanding under the MSGN Term Loan Facility and an event of default occurred pursuant to the MSGN Credit Agreement. On the Maturity Date, all
revolving credit commitments under the MSGN Revolving Credit Facility terminated.

On October 11, 2024, MSGN L.P. entered into the Forbearance Agreement by and among MSGN L.P., the guarantors identified therein, JPMorgan
Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent, and the Supporting Lenders under the MSGN Credit Agreement. Subject to the terms of the Forbearance
Agreement, the Supporting Lenders agreed to forbear, during the Forbearance Period, from exercising certain of their available remedies under the
MSGN Credit Agreement with respect to or arising out of MSGN L.P.’s failure to make payment on the outstanding principal amount under the MSGN
Term Loan Facility on the Maturity Date.

The Forbearance Period under the Forbearance Agreement was initially scheduled to expire on November 8, 2024 and has been extended to expire on
the earlier to occur of (a) November 26, 2024, or such later date agreed to by MSGN L.P. and the Supporting Lenders that hold a majority in principal
amount of term loans held by all Supporting Lenders under the MSGN Term Loan Facility and (b) the date on which any Termination Event (as defined in
the Forbearance Agreement) occurs.

Interest Rates. Borrowings under the MSGN Credit Agreement bear interest at a floating rate, which at the option of MSGN L.P. may be either (i) a base
rate plus an additional rate ranging from 0.25% to 1.25% per annum (determined based on a total net leverage ratio), or (ii) adjusted Term SOFR (i.e.,
Term SOFR plus 0.10%) plus an additional rate ranging from 1.25% to 2.25% per annum (determined based on a total leverage ratio). Upon a payment
default in respect of principal, interest or other amounts due and payable under the MSGN Credit Agreement or related loan documents, default interest
will accrue on all overdue amounts at an additional rate of 2.00% per annum. During the Forbearance Period, interest on all outstanding obligations
under the MSGN Credit Agreement, including the unpaid principal amount of the term loan, accrue at the default rate.The interest rate on the MSGN
Term Loan Facility as of September 30, 2024 was 9.00%.

Covenants. The MSGN Credit Agreement generally requires the MSGN Holdings Entities and MSGN L.P. and its restricted subsidiaries on a
consolidated basis to comply with a maximum total leverage ratio of 5.50:1.00, subject, at the option of MSGN L.P. to an upward adjustment to 6.00:1.00
during the continuance of certain events. As of September 30, 2024, the total leverage ratio was 5.39:1.00. In addition, the MSGN Credit Agreement
requires a minimum interest coverage ratio of 2.00:1.00 for the MSGN Holdings Entities and MSGN L.P. and its restricted subsidiaries on a consolidated
basis. As of September 30, 2024, the interest coverage ratio was 2.05:1.00.

In addition to the financial covenants discussed above, the MSGN Credit Agreement and the related security agreement (as modified in certain cases by
the Forbearance Agreement) contain certain representations and warranties, affirmative covenants, and events of default. The MSGN Credit Agreement
(as modified in certain cases by the Forbearance Agreement) contains significant restrictions (and in some cases prohibitions) on the ability of MSGN
L.P. and its restricted subsidiaries to take certain actions as provided in (and subject to various exceptions and baskets set forth in) the MSGN Credit
Agreement (as amended by the Forbearance Agreement), including the following: (i) incurring additional indebtedness and contingent liabilities; (ii)
creating liens on certain assets; (iii) making investments, loans or advances in or to other persons; (iv) paying dividends and distributions or repurchasing
capital stock; (v)
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changing their lines of business; (vi) engaging in certain transactions with affiliates; (vii) amending specified material agreements; (viii) merging or
consolidating; (ix) making certain dispositions; and (x) entering into agreements that restrict the granting of liens. The MSGN Holdings Entities are also
subject to customary passive holding company covenants.

Guarantors and Collateral. All obligations under the MSGN Credit Agreement are guaranteed by the MSGN Holdings Entities and MSGN L.P.’s existing
and future direct and indirect domestic subsidiaries that are not designated as excluded subsidiaries or unrestricted subsidiaries (the “MSGN Subsidiary
Guarantors” and, together with the MSGN Holdings Entities, the “MSGN Guarantors”). All obligations under the MSGN Credit Agreement, including the
guarantees of those obligations, are secured by certain assets of MSGN L.P. and each MSGN Guarantor (collectively, “MSGN Collateral”), including, but
not limited to, a pledge of the equity interests in MSGN L.P. held directly by the MSGN Holdings Entities and the equity interests in each MSGN
Subsidiary Guarantor held directly or indirectly by MSGN L.P.

LV Sphere Term Loan Facility

General. On December 22, 2022, MSG Las Vegas, LLC (“MSG LV”) an indirect, wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a credit
agreement with JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent and the lenders party thereto, providing for a five-year, $275,000 senior secured
term loan facility (as amended, the “LV Sphere Term Loan Facility”).

Interest Rates. Borrowings under the LV Sphere Term Loan Facility bear interest at a floating rate, which at the option of MSG LV may be either (i) a
base rate plus a margin of 3.375% per annum or (ii) adjusted Term SOFR (i.e., Term SOFR plus 0.10%) plus a margin of 4.375% per annum. The
interest rate on the LV Sphere Term Loan Facility as of September 30, 2024 was 9.57%.

Principal Repayments. The LV Sphere Term Loan Facility will mature on December 22, 2027. The principal obligations under the LV Sphere Term Loan
Facility are due at the maturity of the facility, with no amortization payments prior to maturity. Under certain circumstances, MSG LV is required to make
mandatory prepayments on the loan, including prepayments in an amount equal to the net cash proceeds of casualty insurance and/or condemnation
recoveries (subject to certain reinvestment, repair or replacement rights), subject to certain exceptions.

Covenants. The LV Sphere Term Loan Facility and related guaranty by Sphere Entertainment Group include financial covenants requiring MSG LV to
maintain a specified minimum debt service coverage ratio and requiring Sphere Entertainment Group to maintain a specified minimum liquidity level. The
debt service coverage ratio covenant began testing in the fiscal quarter ended December 31, 2023 on a historical basis and on a prospective basis. Both
the historical and prospective debt service coverage ratios are required to be at least 1.35:1.00. As of September 30, 2024, the historical and prospective
debt service coverage ratios were 7.21:1.00 and 8.50:1.00, respectively. In addition, among other conditions, MSG LV is not permitted to make
distributions to Sphere Entertainment Group unless the historical and prospective debt service coverage ratios are at least 1.50:1.00. The minimum
liquidity level for Sphere Entertainment Group is set at $50,000, with $25,000 required to be held in cash or cash equivalents, and is tested as of the last
day of each fiscal quarter based on Sphere Entertainment Group’s unencumbered liquidity, consisting of cash and cash equivalents and available lines of
credit, as of such date.

In addition to the covenants described above, the LV Sphere Term Loan Facility and the related guaranty and security and pledge agreements contain
certain customary representations and warranties, affirmative and negative covenants and events of default. The LV Sphere Term Loan Facility contains
certain restrictions on the ability of MSG LV and Sphere Entertainment Group to take certain actions as provided in (and subject to various exceptions
and baskets set forth in) the LV Sphere Term Loan Facility and the related guaranty and security and pledge agreements, including the following: (i) incur
additional indebtedness; (ii) make investments, loans or advances in or to other persons; (iii) pay dividends and distributions (which will restrict the ability
of MSG LV to make cash distributions to the Company); (iv) change its lines of business; (v) engage in certain transactions with affiliates; (vi) amend
organizational documents; (vii) merge or consolidate; and (viii) make certain dispositions.

Guarantors and Collateral . All obligations under the LV Sphere Term Loan Facility are guaranteed by Sphere Entertainment Group. All obligations under
the LV Sphere Term Loan Facility, including the guarantees of those obligations, are secured by all of the assets of MSG LV and certain assets of Sphere
Entertainment Group including, but not limited to, MSG LV’s leasehold interest in the land on which Sphere in Las Vegas is located, and a pledge of all of
the equity interests held directly by Sphere Entertainment Group in MSG LV.

3.50% Convertible Senior Notes

On December 8, 2023, the Company completed a private unregistered offering (the “Offering”) of $258,750 in aggregate principal amount of its 3.50%
Convertible Senior Notes which amount includes the full exercise of the initial purchasers’ option to purchase additional 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes.
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The Company used $14,309 of the net proceeds from the Offering to fund the cost of entering into the capped call transactions described below, with the
remaining net proceeds from the Offering designated for general corporate purposes, including capital for Sphere-related growth initiatives. The capped
call transactions met all of the applicable criteria for equity classification in accordance with ASC Subtopic 815-10-15-74(a), “Derivatives and Hedging—
Embedded Derivatives—Certain Contracts Involving an Entity’s Own Equity,” and were recorded as a reduction to Equity on the Company’s condensed
consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity and condensed consolidated balance sheets.

On December 8, 2023, the Company entered into an Indenture (the “Indenture”) with U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association, as trustee (the
“Trustee”), relating to the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes. The 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes constitute a senior general unsecured obligation of the
Company.

The 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes bear interest at a rate of 3.50% per year, payable semi-annually in arrears on June 1 and December 1 of each year,
beginning on June 1, 2024. The 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes will mature on December 1, 2028, unless earlier redeemed, repurchased or converted.

Subject to the terms of the Indenture, the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes may be converted at an initial conversion rate of 28.1591 shares of Class A
Common Stock per $1,000 principal amount of 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes (equivalent to an initial conversion price of approximately $35.51 per
share of Class A Common Stock). Upon conversion of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes, the Company will pay or deliver, as the case may be, cash,
shares of Class A Common Stock or a combination of cash and shares of Class A Common Stock, at the Company’s election, in accordance with the
Indenture. Holders of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes may convert their 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes at their option at any time on or after
September 1, 2028 until the close of business on the second scheduled trading day immediately preceding the maturity date. Holders of the 3.50%
Convertible Senior Notes will also have the right to convert the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes prior to September 1, 2028, but only upon the occurrence
of specified events described in the Indenture. The conversion rate is subject to anti-dilution adjustments if certain events occur.

Prior to December 6, 2026, the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes will not be redeemable. On or after December 6, 2026, the Company may redeem for
cash all or part of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes (subject to certain exceptions), at its option, if the last reported sale price of the Class A Common
Stock has been at least 130% of the conversion price then in effect for at least 20 trading days (whether or not consecutive) during any period of 30
consecutive trading days (including the last trading day of such period) ending on, and including, the trading day immediately preceding the date on
which the Company provides notice of redemption at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes to
be redeemed, plus accrued and unpaid interest to, but not including, the redemption date. No sinking fund is provided for the 3.50% Convertible Senior
Notes.

If certain corporate events occur or the Company delivers a notice of redemption prior to the maturity date of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes, and a
holder elects to convert its 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes in connection with such corporate event or notice of redemption, as the case may be, the
Company will, under certain circumstances, increase the conversion rate for the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes so surrendered for conversion by a
number of additional shares of Class A Common Stock in accordance with the Indenture. No adjustment to the conversion rate will be made if the price
paid or deemed to be paid per share of Class A Common Stock in such corporate event or redemption, as the case may be, is either less than $28.41 per
share or exceeds $280.00 per share.

If a specified “Fundamental Change” (as defined in the Indenture) occurs prior to the maturity date of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes, under certain
circumstances each holder may require the Company to repurchase all or part of its 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes at a repurchase price equal to 100%
of the principal amount, plus accrued and unpaid interest to, but not including, the repurchase date.

Under the Indenture, the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes may be accelerated upon the occurrence of certain events of default. In the case of an event of
default with respect to the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes arising from specified events of bankruptcy or insolvency of the Company, 100% of the
principal of and accrued and unpaid interest on the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes will automatically become due and payable. If any other event of
default with respect to the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes under the Indenture occurs or is continuing, the Trustee or holders of at least 25% in
aggregate principal amount of the then outstanding 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes may declare the principal amount of the 3.50% Convertible Senior
Notes to be immediately due and payable.

On December 5, 2023, in connection with the pricing of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes, and on December 6, 2023, in connection with the exercise
in full by the initial purchasers of their option to purchase additional 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes, the Company entered into capped call transactions
with certain of the initial purchasers of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes or their respective affiliates and other financial institutions, pursuant to capped
call confirmations. The capped call transactions are expected generally to reduce the potential dilution to the Class A Common Stock upon any
conversion of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes and/or offset
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any cash payments the Company is required to make in excess of the principal amount of converted 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes, as the case may
be, with such reduction and/or offset subject to a cap based on a cap price initially equal to approximately $42.62 per share (which represents a premium
of approximately 50% over the last reported sale price of the Class A Common Stock of $28.41 per share on the New York Stock Exchange on
December 5, 2023), and is subject to certain adjustments under the terms of the capped call transactions.

Letters of Credit

The Company uses letters of credit to support its business operations. The Company has letters of credit relating to operating leases which are supported
by cash and cash equivalents that are classified as restricted.

Contractual Obligations

As of September 30, 2024, the Company did not have any material changes in its non-cancelable contractual obligations (other than activities in the
ordinary course of business). See Note 9. Commitments and Contingencies to the condensed consolidated financial statements included in “— Item 1.
Financial Statements” of this Form 10-Q, for further details on the timing and amount of payments under various media rights agreements.

Cash Flow Discussion

As of September 30, 2024, cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash totaled $553,217, as compared to $573,233 as of June 30, 2024. The following
table summarizes the Company’s cash flow activities for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023:

Three Months Ended

September 30,

2024 2023

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 34,094 $ (94,641)

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (19,586) 66,498 

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (35,622) 50,854 

Effect of exchange rates on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 1,098 (83)

Net (decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $ (20,016) $ 22,628 

Operating Activities

Net cash from operating activities for the three months ended September 30, 2024 increased by $128,735 as compared to the prior year period, primarily
due to an increase in cash flows from changes in working capital of $173,272. The increase in cash flows from changes in working capital were driven by
higher collections from customers and fewer payments to vendors and related parties, offset by fewer cash collections related to deferred revenue, as
compared to the corresponding prior year period. The increase was further offset by a decrease of net income adjusted for non-cash items of $44,537 in
the current year period, as compared to the corresponding prior year period.

Investing Activities

Net cash from investing activities for the three months ended September 30, 2024 decreased by $86,084 as compared to the prior year period, primarily
due to the absence of proceeds of $256,501 from the sale of MSGE Retained Interest received in the corresponding prior year period, offset by a
decrease in capital expenditures for Sphere in Las Vegas after the assets were placed in service during the first quarter of Fiscal Year 2024.

Financing Activities

Net cash from financing activities for the three months ended September 30, 2024 decreased by $86,476 as compared to the prior year period, primarily
due to the absence of proceeds of $65,000 from the Delayed Draw Term Loan Facility received in the corresponding prior year period, as well as
principal repayments of debt of $20,625 in the current year period.

Seasonality of Our Business

Our MSG Networks segment generally earns a higher share of its annual revenues in the second and third quarters of its fiscal year as a result of MSG
Networks’ advertising revenue being largely derived from the sale of inventory in its live NBA and NHL professional sports programming.
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Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements and Critical Accounting Estimates

Recently Issued and Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

See Note 2. Accounting Policies to the condensed consolidated financial statements included in “— Item 1. Financial Statements” of this Form 10-Q, for
discussion of recently issued accounting pronouncements.

Critical Accounting Estimates

There have been no material changes to the Company’s critical accounting policies. The following discussion has been included to provide the results of
our annual impairment testing of goodwill performed during the quarterly period ended September 30, 2024.

Impairment of Goodwill

Goodwill is tested annually for impairment as of August 31  and at any time upon the occurrence of certain events or substantive changes in
circumstances. The Company performs its goodwill impairment test at the reporting unit level. As of September 30, 2024, the Company had two
reportable segments and two reporting units, Sphere and MSG Networks, consistent with the way management makes decisions and allocates resources
to the business.

The goodwill balance reported on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets as of September 30, 2024 by reporting unit was as follows:

As of

September 30,
2024

Sphere $ 45,644 

MSG Networks 424,508 

Total Goodwill $ 470,152 

The Company has the option to perform a qualitative assessment to determine if an impairment is more likely than not to have occurred. If the Company
can support the conclusion that it is not more likely than not that the fair value of a reporting unit is less than its carrying amount, the Company would not
need to perform a quantitative impairment test for that reporting unit. If the Company cannot support such a conclusion or the Company does not elect to
perform the qualitative assessment, a quantitative goodwill impairment test is used to identify potential impairment by comparing the fair value of a
reporting unit with its carrying amount, including goodwill. The estimates of the fair value of the Company’s reporting units are primarily determined using
discounted cash flows, comparable market transactions or other acceptable valuation techniques, including the cost approach. These valuations are
based on estimates and assumptions including projected future cash flows, discount rates, cost-based assumptions, determination of appropriate market
comparables and the determination of whether a premium or discount should be applied to comparables. Significant judgments inherent in a discounted
cash flow analysis include the selection of the appropriate discount rate, the estimate of the amount and timing of projected future cash flows and
identification of appropriate continuing growth rate assumptions. The discount rates used in the analysis are intended to reflect the risk inherent in the
projected future cash flows. The amount of an impairment loss is measured as the amount by which a reporting unit’s carrying value exceeds its fair
value, not to exceed the carrying amount of goodwill.

The Company elected to perform the qualitative assessment of impairment for both of the Company’s reporting units during the quarterly period ended
September 30, 2024. These assessments considered qualitative factors such as:

• macroeconomic conditions;

• industry and market considerations;

• cost factors;

• overall financial performance of the reporting units;

• other relevant company-specific factors such as changes in management, strategy or customers; and

• relevant reporting unit specific events such as changes in the carrying amount of net assets.

During the quarterly period ended September 30, 2024, the Company performed its most recent annual impairment tests of goodwill and determined that
there were no impairments of goodwill identified for either of its reporting units as of the impairment test date. Based on these impairment tests, the
Company’s reporting units had sufficient safety margins, representing the excess of the estimated fair value of the reporting unit, derived from the most
recent quantitative assessments, less its respective carrying value (including goodwill). The Company believes that if the fair value of the reporting unit
exceeds its carrying value by greater than 10%, a sufficient safety margin has been realized. The Company continues to closely monitor the performance
and fair value of its MSG Networks reporting unit and results of its potential work-out of the MSG Networks Credit Facilities. A significant adverse change
in market

st
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factors or the business outlook for the MSG Networks reporting unit could negatively impact the fair value of our MSG Networks reporting unit and result
in a goodwill impairment at that time.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

There were no material changes to the disclosures regarding market risks in connection with our pension and postretirement plans. See Item 7A,
“Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk,” of the 2024 Form 10-K.

Potential Interest Rate Risk Exposure

The Company, through its subsidiaries, MSG Networks and MSG LV, is subject to potential interest rate risk exposure related to borrowings incurred
under their respective credit facilities. Changes in interest rates may increase interest expense payments with respect to any borrowings incurred under
these credit facilities. The effect of a hypothetical 200 basis point increase in floating interest rate prevailing as of September 30, 2024 and continuing for
a full year would increase the Company’s interest payments on the outstanding amounts under the credit facilities by $22,083.

Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Exposure

We are exposed to market risk resulting from foreign currency fluctuations, primarily to the British pound sterling through our net investment position
initiated with our acquisition of land in Stratford, London in the second quarter of fiscal year 2018, which we expected would become home to a future
Sphere, and through cash and invested funds which we expected would be deployed in the construction of our London venue prior to the Company’s
decision in November 2023 to no longer pursue the development of a Sphere in the United Kingdom. During the 12 months ended September 30, 2024,
the GBP/USD exchange rate ranged from 1.2078 to 1.3417 as compared to GBP/USD exchange rate of 1.3377 on September 30, 2024, a fluctuation
range of approximately 5.53%. As of September 30, 2024, a uniform hypothetical 10% fluctuation in the GBP/USD exchange rate would have resulted in
a change of approximately $3,600 in the Company’s net asset value.

Following the acquisition of Holoplot on April 25, 2024, which is based in Berlin, Germany, we are also exposed to market risk resulting from foreign
currency fluctuations related to the Euro. During the 12 months ended September 30, 2024, the EUR/USD exchange rate ranged from 1.0130 to 1.1239
as compared to EUR/USD exchange rate of 1.1136 on September 30, 2024, a fluctuation range of approximately 5.43%. As of September 30, 2024, a
uniform hypothetical 10% fluctuation in the EUR/USD exchange rate would have resulted in a change of approximately $250 in the Company’s net asset
value.

We may evaluate and decide, to the extent reasonable and practical, to reduce the translation risk of foreign currency fluctuations by entering into foreign
currency forward exchange contracts with financial institutions. If we were to enter into such hedging transactions, the market risk resulting from foreign
currency fluctuations is unlikely to be entirely eliminated. We do not plan to enter into derivative financial instrument transactions for foreign currency
speculative purposes.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Our management, with the participation of our Executive Chairman and Chief Executive Officer and our Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer
and Treasurer, evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-
15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). Based on that evaluation, our Executive Chairman and Chief
Executive Officer and our Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and
procedures were effective as of September 30, 2024.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting (as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the
Exchange Act) during the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2024, that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the
Company’s internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

Fifteen complaints were filed in connection with the Networks Merger by purported stockholders of the Company and MSG Networks Inc.

Nine of these complaints involved allegations of materially incomplete and misleading information set forth in the joint proxy statement/prospectus filed by
the Company and MSG Networks Inc. in connection with the Networks Merger. As a result of supplemental disclosures made by the Company and MSG
Networks Inc. on July 1, 2021, all of the disclosure actions were voluntarily dismissed with prejudice prior to or shortly following the consummation of the
Networks Merger.

Six complaints involved allegations of fiduciary breaches in connection with the negotiation and approval of the Networks Merger and were consolidated
into two remaining litigations.

On September 10, 2021, the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware (the “Court”) entered an order consolidating two derivative complaints filed by
purported Company stockholders. The consolidated action is captioned: In re Madison Square Garden Entertainment Corp. Stockholders Litigation , C.A.
No. 2021-0468-KSJM (the “MSG Entertainment Litigation”). The consolidated plaintiffs filed their Verified Consolidated Derivative Complaint on
October 11, 2021. The complaint, which named the Company as only a nominal defendant, retained all of the derivative claims and alleged that the
members of the board of directors and controlling stockholders violated their fiduciary duties in the course of negotiating and approving the Networks
Merger. Plaintiffs sought, among other relief, an award of damages to the Company including interest, and plaintiffs’ attorneys’ fees. Pursuant to the
indemnity rights in its bylaws and Delaware law, the Company advanced the costs incurred by defendants in this action, and defendants asserted
indemnification rights in respect of any adverse judgment or settlement of the action.

On March 14, 2023, the parties to the MSG Entertainment Litigation reached an agreement in principle to settle the MSG Entertainment Litigation,
without admitting liability, on the terms and conditions set forth in a binding term sheet, which was incorporated into a long-form settlement agreement
(the “MSGE Settlement Agreement”) that was filed with the Court on April 20, 2023. The MSGE Settlement Agreement provided for, among other things,
the final dismissal of the MSG Entertainment Litigation in exchange for a settlement payment to the Company of approximately $85 million, subject to
customary reduction for attorneys’ fees and expenses, in an amount to be determined by the Court. The settlement’s amount was fully funded by the
other defendants’ insurers. The MSGE Settlement Agreement was approved by the Court on August 14, 2023, which constituted the final judgment in the
action.

On September 27, 2021, the Court entered an order consolidating four complaints filed by purported former stockholders of MSG Networks Inc. The
consolidated action is captioned: In re MSG Networks Inc. Stockholder Class Action Litigation, C.A. No. 2021-0575-KSJM  (the “MSG Networks
Litigation”). The consolidated plaintiffs filed their Verified Consolidated Stockholder Class Action Complaint on October 29, 2021. The complaint asserted
claims on behalf of a putative class of former MSG Networks Inc. stockholders against each member of the board of directors of MSG Networks Inc. and
the controlling stockholders prior to the Networks Merger. Plaintiffs alleged that the MSG Networks Inc. board of directors and controlling stockholders
breached their fiduciary duties in negotiating and approving the Networks Merger. The Company was not named as a defendant but was subpoenaed to
produce documents and testimony related to the Networks Merger. Plaintiffs sought, among other relief, monetary damages for the putative class and
plaintiffs’ attorneys’ fees. Pursuant to the indemnity rights in its bylaws and Delaware law, the Company advanced the costs incurred by defendants in
this action, and defendants asserted indemnification rights in respect of any adverse judgment or settlement of the action.

On April 6, 2023, the parties to the MSG Networks Litigation reached an agreement in principle to settle the MSG Networks Litigation, without admitting
liability, on the terms and conditions set forth in a binding term sheet, which was incorporated into a long-form settlement agreement (the “MSGN
Settlement Agreement”) that was filed with the Court on May 18, 2023. The MSGN Settlement Agreement provided for, among other things, the final
dismissal of the MSG Networks Litigation in exchange for a settlement payment to the plaintiffs and the class of approximately $48.5 million, of which
approximately $28 million has been paid by the Company and approximately $20.5 million has been paid to the plaintiffs by insurers (who agreed to
advance these costs subject to final resolution of the parties’ insurance coverage dispute). The MSGN Settlement Agreement was approved by the Court
on August 14, 2023, which constituted the final judgment in the action. MSG Networks Inc. has a dispute with its insurers over whether and to what
extent there is insurance coverage for the settlement (and has settled with one of the insurers). As of September 30, 2024 , approximately $18 million has
been accrued in Accounts payable, accrued and other current liabilities (reduced from approximately $20.5 million accrued as of March 31, 2024 in
connection with the aforementioned settlement). Unless MSG Networks Inc. and the remaining insurers  settle that insurance dispute, it is expected to be
finally resolved in a pending Delaware insurance coverage action.
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The Company is a defendant in various other lawsuits. Although the outcome of these other lawsuits cannot be predicted with certainty (including the
extent of available insurance, if any), management does not believe that resolution of these other lawsuits will have a material adverse effect on the
Company.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

In addition to the other information set forth below, you should carefully consider the factors discussed under the heading “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in this Form 10-Q and our 2024 Form 10-K and other filings we may make from time to time
with the SEC. Any of these risks could have a material adverse effect on our business, operating results and financial condition, which could cause you to
lose all or part of your investment. Additional risks and uncertainties not currently known to us or that we deem immaterial also may affect our business
and operations. As such, you should not consider this list to be a complete statement of all potential risks and uncertainties.

Risks Related to Our Indebtedness, Financial Condition, and Internal Control

We Have Substantial Indebtedness and Are Highly Leveraged, Which Could Adversely Affect Our Business.

We are highly leveraged with a significant amount of debt and we may continue to incur additional debt in the future. As of September 30, 2024, the
principal balance of our consolidated debt outstanding was approximately $1.4 billion, $829 million of which matured without repayment on October 11,
2024 and is classified as short-term on our condensed consolidated balance sheets. As a result of our indebtedness, we are required to make interest and
principal payments on our borrowings that are significant in relation to our revenues and cash flows. These payments reduce our earnings and cash
available for other potential business purposes. Furthermore, our interest expense could increase if interest rates increase (including in connection with
rising inflation) because our indebtedness bears interest at floating rates or to the extent we refinance existing debt with higher cost debt.

In September 2019, certain subsidiaries of MSG Networks Inc., including MSGN L.P., entered into the MSG Networks Credit Facilities. On October 11,
2024, an event of default occurred pursuant to the MSGN Credit Agreement due to MSGN L.P.’s failure to make payment on the outstanding principal
amount on the Maturity Date. On October 11, 2024, MSGN L.P., the MSGN Guarantors, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and the Supporting Lenders
entered into the Forbearance Agreement pursuant to which the Supporting Lenders have agreed, subject to the terms of the Forbearance Agreement, to
forbear, during the Forbearance Period, from exercising certain of their available remedies under the MSGN Credit Agreement with respect to or arising
out of MSGN L.P.’s failure to make payment on the outstanding principal amount under the MSGN Term Loan Facility on the Maturity Date. The
Forbearance Period under the Forbearance Agreement was initially scheduled to expire on November 8, 2024 and has been extended to expire on the
earlier to occur of (a) November 26, 2024, or such later date agreed to by MSGN L.P. and the Supporting Lenders that hold a majority in principal amount
of term loans held by all Supporting Lenders under the MSGN Term Loan Facility and (b) the date on which any Termination Event (as defined in the
Forbearance Agreement) occurs. The MSG Networks Credit Facilities are the obligations of our indirect subsidiaries MSGN L.P., MSGN Eden, LLC,
Regional MSGN Holdings LLC and certain subsidiaries of MSGN L.P., and none of the Company, Sphere Entertainment Group or any of the subsidiaries
of Sphere Entertainment Group (collectively, the “Non-Credit Parties”) are party to the MSG Networks Credit Facilities.

On December 22, 2022, MSG LV, entered into the LV Sphere Term Loan Facility, a credit agreement providing for a five-year, $275 million senior
secured term loan facility. All obligations under the LV Sphere Term Loan Facility are guaranteed by Sphere Entertainment Group. None of the Company,
MSG Networks Inc., MSGN L.P., or any of the subsidiaries of MSGN L.P are parties to the LV Sphere Term Loan Facility.

On December 8, 2023, the Company completed the Offering of approximately $259 million in aggregate principal amount of its 3.50% Convertible Senior
Notes.

Our ability to have sufficient liquidity to fund our operations and refinance our indebtedness is dependent on the ability of Sphere to generate significant
positive cash flow. There can be no assurance that guests, artists, promoters, advertisers and marketing partners will continue to embrace this new
platform and that Sphere will generate revenue and adjusted operating income in line with our expectations. Original immersive productions, such as
Postcard From Earth and V-U2 An Immersive Concert Film , have not been previously pursued on the scale of Sphere, which increases the uncertainty of
our operating expectations. To the extent that our efforts do not result in viable shows, or to the extent that any such productions do not achieve
expected levels of popularity among audiences, we may not generate the cash flows from operations necessary to fund our operations. Our future
operating performance, to a certain extent, is subject to general economic conditions, recession, fears of recession, financial, competitive, regulatory and
other factors that are beyond our control. To the extent we do not realize expected cash flows from operations from Sphere, we would have to take
several actions to improve our financial flexibility and preserve liquidity, including significant reductions in both labor and non-labor expenses as well as
reductions and/or deferrals in capital spending. Therefore, while we currently believe we will have sufficient
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liquidity from cash and cash equivalents and cash flows from operations (including expected cash flows from operations from Sphere) to fund our
operations, no assurance can be provided that our liquidity will be sufficient in the event any of the preceding uncertainties facing Sphere are realized
over the next 12 months.

In addition, our ability to make payments on, or repay or refinance, our debt, and to fund our operating and capital expenditures, also depends upon our
ability to access the credit markets. If we are unable to generate sufficient cash flow to service our debt and meet our other commitments, we may need to
refinance all or a portion of our debt, sell material assets or operations, or raise additional debt or equity capital, which may be dilutive to our stockholders.
We cannot provide assurance that we could effect any of these actions on a timely basis, on commercially reasonable terms or at all, or that these
actions would be sufficient to meet our capital requirements. In addition, the terms of our existing or future debt agreements may restrict us from effecting
certain or any of these alternatives.

Even if our future operating performance is strong, limitations on our ability to access the capital or credit markets, including as a result of general
economic conditions, unfavorable terms or general reductions in liquidity may adversely and materially impact our business, financial condition, and
results of operations.

The failure to make payments when due, satisfy the covenants, including any inability to attain a covenant waiver, and other requirements under each
credit agreement could trigger (and, with respect to the MSGN Credit Agreement, has recently triggered) a default thereunder, which could result in an
acceleration of the outstanding debt thereunder and, with respect to the LV Sphere Term Loan Facility, a demand for payment under the guarantee
provided by Sphere Entertainment Group. Additionally, the LV Sphere Term Loan Facility restricts MSG LV from making cash contributions to us unless
certain financial covenants are met and, during the Forbearance Period, the MSG Networks Credit Facilities restrict MSGN L.P. from making cash
distributions to us. Any failure to make payments when due or satisfy the covenants under the LV Sphere Term Loan Facility and the MSG Networks
Credit Facilities (together, the “Credit Facilities”) could negatively impact our liquidity and could have a negative effect on our businesses.

The terms of the Indenture governing the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes  do not restrict us from incurring additional indebtedness, including secured
indebtedness. As of September 30, 2024, (i) the principal balance of the Company’s indebtedness (excluding subsidiaries) was approximately
$258.8 million under the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes and (ii) the principal balance of indebtedness of the Company’s subsidiaries was $1.104 billion,
all of which is senior secured indebtedness. This leverage also exposes us to significant risk by limiting our flexibility in planning for, or reacting to,
changes in our business (whether through competitive pressure or otherwise), the entertainment and video programming industries and the economy at
large. Although our cash flows could decrease in these scenarios, our required payments in respect of indebtedness would not decrease.

In addition, the Indenture does not place any limitations on our ability to incur debt or create liens securing indebtedness. If we incur secured
indebtedness and such secured indebtedness is either accelerated or becomes subject to a bankruptcy, liquidation or reorganization, our assets would
be used to satisfy obligations with respect to the indebtedness secured thereby before any payment could be made on the 3.50% Convertible Senior
Notes that are not similarly secured.

The Indenture also does not restrict our subsidiaries from incurring additional debt, which would be structurally senior to the 3.50% Convertible Senior
Notes. If new debt or other liabilities are added to our current debt levels, the related risks that we now face could intensify. Our Credit Facilities restrict
the ability of our subsidiaries to incur additional indebtedness, including secured indebtedness, but if the facilities mature or are repaid, our subsidiaries
may not be subject to such restrictions under the terms of any subsequent indebtedness.

As described under “Part I — Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations — Liquidity and Capital
Resources” in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, while the conditions with respect to the MSG Networks Credit Facilities raise substantial doubt about
the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, for the reasons stated under Note 2. Accounting Policies — Liquidity and Going Concern, to the
consolidated financial statements included in Item 1 of this Form 10-Q with respect to the lenders’ recourse under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities, we
have concluded that the conditions raising substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern have been effectively alleviated
as of the date of this Form 10-Q, and that the Company would be able to continue as a going concern for at least one year beyond the date of issuance of
the condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Form 10-Q. Management will conduct its review of the Company’s ability to continue as
a going concern prior to issuing the Company’s financial statements after each quarterly, annual or transition period. There can be no assurances that we
will be able to continue to effectively alleviate the conditions with respect to the Company’s ability to continue to be a going concern in the future.

In addition, we have made investments in, or otherwise extended loans to, one or more businesses that we believe complement, enhance or expand our
current business or that might otherwise offer us growth opportunities and may make additional investments in, or otherwise extend loans to, one or more
of such parties in the future. For example, we had previously invested in and extended
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financing to Holoplot in connection with Sphere’s advanced audio system, and on April 25, 2024, we completed the acquisition of the remaining equity
interest in Holoplot that we did not previously own. To the extent that such parties do not perform as expected, including with respect to repayment of
such loans, it could impair such assets or create losses related to such loans, and, as a result, have a negative effect on our business and results of
operations.

An Event of Default Exists Under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities; Although MSG Networks Is Pursuing a Work-out of Its Credit Facilities,
There Can Be No Assurances That It Will Be Successful; Any Refinancing May Require an Equity Contribution by Sphere Entertainment Group
to MSG Networks and, Even if a Refinancing is Successfully Consummated, It Would Be on Terms Materially Less Favorable to MSG Networks
Than the Current Terms.

As of September 30, 2024, the principal balance of debt outstanding under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities was approximately $829.1 million and is
classified as short-term on our condensed consolidated balance sheets. Under the terms of the MSG Networks Credit Facilities, a $20.6 million required
quarterly amortization payment was due and made in September 2024, and the remaining outstanding borrowings under the facility of $829.1 million
matured without repayment on October 11, 2024.

On October 11, 2024, an event of default occurred pursuant to the MSGN Credit Agreement due to MSGN L.P.’s failure to make payment on the
outstanding principal amount on the Maturity Date. On October 11, 2024, MSGN L.P., the MSGN Guarantors, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and the
Supporting Lenders entered into the Forbearance Agreement pursuant to which the Supporting Lenders have agreed, subject to the terms of the
Forbearance Agreement, to forbear, during the Forbearance Period, from exercising certain of their available remedies under the MSGN Credit
Agreement with respect to or arising out of MSGN L.P.’s failure to make payment on the outstanding principal amount under the MSGN Term Loan
Facility on the Maturity Date. The Forbearance Period under the Forbearance Agreement was initially scheduled to expire on November 8, 2024 and has
been extended to expire on the earlier to occur of (a) November 26, 2024, or such later date agreed to by MSGN L.P. and the Supporting Lenders that
hold a majority in principal amount of term loans held by all Supporting Lenders under the MSGN Term Loan Facility and (b) the date on which any
Termination Event (as defined in the Forbearance Agreement) occurs.

MSG Networks will be unable to settle the remaining outstanding borrowings under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities prior to the expiration of the
Forbearance Period absent action taken by management to refinance the outstanding borrowings. As of the issuance date of the accompanying
condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the quarter ended September 30, 2024, MSG Networks is in the process of pursuing a
refinancing through a work-out of the MSG Networks Credit Facilities with its syndicate of lenders.

If a refinancing of the outstanding borrowings under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities is successfully consummated, it is expected to require a cash
equity contribution from Sphere Entertainment Group to MSG Networks. In addition, such refinancing would be on terms that are materially less favorable
to MSG Networks than the current terms, including providing for covenants for the benefit of existing or new lenders that materially restrict the business
of MSG Networks. A refinancing may also require MSG Networks, Sphere Entertainment Co. and/or their respective subsidiaries to make concessions as
a condition to the refinancing, which may have an adverse effect on their respective businesses, operating results and financial condition.

An Event of Default Exists Under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities; Although MSG Networks Is Pursuing a Work-out of Its Credit Facilities,
There Can Be No Assurances That It Will Be Successful; If MSG Networks Is Unable to Refinance the MSG Networks Credit Facilities, the
Outstanding Debt Thereunder Could Be Accelerated and the Lenders Could Foreclose Upon the MSG Networks Business.

MSG Networks will be unable to settle the remaining outstanding borrowings under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities prior to the expiration of the
Forbearance Period absent action taken by management to refinance the outstanding borrowings. As of the issuance date of the accompanying
condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the quarter ended September 30, 2024, MSG Networks is in the process of pursuing a
refinancing through a work-out of the MSG Networks Credit Facilities with its syndicate of lenders.

In the event MSG Networks is unable to successfully refinance the MSG Networks Credit Facilities, the lenders would have the right to exercise their
remedies under the MSG Networks Credit Facilities, which would include, but not be limited to, declaring an event of default and foreclosing on the MSG
Networks business. In the event of an exercise of post-default rights or remedies, the Company believes the lenders would have no remedies or recourse
against the Non-Credit Parties pursuant to the terms of the MSG Networks Credit Facilities. MSG Networks and its subsidiaries may also decide to seek
bankruptcy protection prior to the lenders exercising their rights. If lenders exercise remedies or foreclose on the MSG Networks business, or if MSG
Networks decides to seek bankruptcy protection, Sphere Entertainment Co. may no longer be entitled to any value in, or results of operations from, the
MSG Networks business.
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The Terms of Our Indebtedness Outstanding from Time to Time, Including Our Credit Facilities, Will Restrict Our Current and Future
Operations, Particularly Our Ability to Respond to Changes or to Take Certain Actions.

The Credit Facilities contain, and future credit facilities are expected to contain, a number of restrictive covenants that impose significant operating and
financial restrictions on certain of our subsidiaries and may limit our ability to respond to changes in our business or competitive activities, or to otherwise
engage in acts that may be in our long-term best interest, including restrictions on our subsidiaries’ ability to:

• incur indebtedness;

• incur liens;

• make investments;

• sell and/or otherwise dispose of assets;

• engage in transactions with affiliates;

• make certain restricted payments;

• enter into certain restrictive agreements;

• enter into sale-leaseback agreements;

• enter into certain swap agreements;

• change our line of business;

• prepay and/or modify the terms of certain indebtedness; and

• consolidate, merge or sell all or substantially all of our assets.

In addition, the restrictive covenants in the Credit Facilities require certain of our subsidiaries to maintain specified financial ratios and satisfy other
financial condition tests. Our ability to meet those financial ratios and tests can be affected by events beyond our control, and we may be unable to meet
them.

A breach of the covenants or restrictions under the Credit Facilities or our other indebtedness outstanding from time to time could result in an event of
default under the applicable indebtedness.

These restrictions may affect our ability to grow in accordance with our strategy. In addition, our financial results and our substantial indebtedness could
adversely affect the availability and terms of our financing.

Our Variable Rate Indebtedness Subjects Us to Interest Rate Risk, Which Has Caused, and May Continue to Cause, Our Debt Service
Obligations to Increase Significantly.

Borrowings under our facilities are at variable rates of interest and expose us to interest rate risk. Interest rates have increased significantly (including in
connection with rising inflation), and, as a result, our debt service obligations on our variable rate indebtedness have increased significantly even though
the amount borrowed remains the same, and our net income and cash flows, including cash available for servicing our indebtedness, have
correspondingly decreased. Further increases in interest rates will cause additional increases in our debt service obligations. In the future, we may enter
into interest rate swaps that involve the exchange of floating for fixed rate interest payments in order to reduce interest rate volatility. However, we may
not maintain interest rate swaps with respect to all of our variable rate indebtedness, and any swaps we enter into may not fully mitigate our interest rate
risk.

We May Not Have the Ability to Raise the Funds Necessary to Settle Conversions of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes or to Repurchase the
3.50% Convertible Senior Notes Upon a Fundamental Change.

Holders of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes will have the right to require us to repurchase their notes upon the occurrence of a fundamental change
(as defined in the Indenture) at a purchase price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the notes to be repurchased, plus accrued and unpaid interest,
if any, to, but not including, the fundamental change repurchase date (as defined in the Indenture). In addition, we will be required to make cash
payments in respect of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes being converted. However, we may not have enough available cash or be able to obtain
financing at the time we are required to make purchases of notes surrendered therefor or notes being converted. In addition, our ability to repurchase the
notes or to pay cash upon conversion of the notes is limited by the agreements governing our existing indebtedness (including the Credit Facilities) and
may also be limited by law, by regulatory authority or by agreements that will govern our future indebtedness. Our failure to repurchase 3.50% Convertible
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Senior Notes at a time when the repurchase is required by the Indenture or to pay cash payable on future conversions of the 3.50% Convertible Senior
Notes as required by the Indenture would constitute a default under the Indenture.

A default under the Indenture or the fundamental change itself could also lead to a default under agreements governing our existing or future
indebtedness (including the Credit Facilities). If the repayment of the related indebtedness were to be accelerated after any applicable notice or grace
periods, we may not have sufficient funds to repay the indebtedness and repurchase the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes or make cash payments upon
conversion thereof.

The Conditional Conversion Feature of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes, If Triggered, May Adversely Affect Our Financial Condition and
Operating Results.

In the event the conditional conversion feature of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes  is triggered, holders of 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes  will be
entitled to convert the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes  at any time during specified periods at their option. If one or more holders elect to convert their
3.50% Convertible Senior Notes , unless we elect to satisfy our conversion obligation by delivering solely shares of our Class A Common Stock (other
than paying cash in lieu of delivering any fractional share), we would be required to settle a portion or all of our conversion obligation through the payment
of cash, which could adversely affect our liquidity. In addition, even if holders do not elect to convert their 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes , we could be
required under applicable accounting rules to reclassify all or a portion of the outstanding principal of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes  as a current
rather than long-term liability, which would result in a material reduction of our net working capital.

The Fundamental Change Repurchase Feature of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes May Delay or Prevent an Otherwise Beneficial Attempt to
Effect a Change of Control of Our Company.

The terms of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes  require us to repurchase the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes  in the event of a fundamental change. A
change of control of our company would trigger an option of the holders of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes , as applicable, to require us to repurchase
the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes . This may have the effect of delaying or preventing a change of control of our company that would otherwise be
beneficial to our stockholders.

The Capped Call Transactions May Affect the Value of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes and Our Class A Common Stock.

In connection with the pricing of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes , we entered into privately negotiated capped call transactions with hedge
counterparties. The capped call transactions cover, subject to customary anti-dilution adjustments substantially similar to those applicable to the 3.50%
Convertible Senior Notes, the same number of shares of Class A Common Stock that will initially underlie the notes. The capped call transactions are
expected generally to reduce potential dilution to our Class A Common Stock and/or offset potential cash payments we are required to make in excess of
the principal amount of converted notes, in each case, upon any conversion of notes, with such reduction and/or offset subject to a cap. If the market
price per share of our Class A Common Stock, as measured under the terms of the capped call transactions, exceeds the cap price of the capped call
transactions, there would nevertheless be dilution and/or there would not be an offset of such potential cash payments, in each case, to the extent that
such market price exceeds the cap price of the capped call transactions. In addition, to the extent any observation period for any converted notes does
not correspond to the period during which the market price of our Class A Common Stock is measured under the terms of the capped call transactions,
there could also be dilution and/or a reduced offset of any such cash payments as a result of the different measurement periods.

The hedge counterparties (and/or their respective affiliates) may modify their hedge positions by entering into or unwinding various derivatives with
respect to our Class A Common Stock and/or purchasing or selling our Class A Common Stock or other securities of ours in secondary market
transactions prior to the maturity of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes  (and are likely to do so, to the extent we exercise the relevant election under the
capped call transactions, following any repurchase, redemption or conversion of the notes (whether upon a fundamental change or otherwise)). The
effect, if any, of these activities on the market price of our Class A Common Stock or the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes  will depend in part on market
conditions and cannot be ascertained at this time, but any of these activities could cause or prevent an increase or a decline in the market price of our
Class A Common Stock or the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes , which could affect the ability of holders to convert the notes and, to the extent the activity
occurs following conversion or during any observation period related to a conversion of notes, it could affect the amount of cash and/or the number and
value of shares of our Class A Common Stock holders receive upon conversion of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes .
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We Are Subject to Counterparty Risk With Respect to the Capped Call Transactions, and the Capped Call Transactions May Not Operate as
Planned.

The Company used approximately $14.3 million of the net proceeds from the Offering of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes  to fund the cost of entering
into capped call transactions with certain of the initial purchasers of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes  or their respective affiliates and other financial
institutions, pursuant to capped call confirmations. The hedge counterparties are financial institutions, and we will be subject to the risk that any or all of
them might default under the capped call transactions.

Our exposure to the credit risk of the hedge counterparties will not be secured by any collateral. Past global economic conditions have resulted in the
actual or perceived failure or financial difficulties of many financial institutions. If a hedge counterparty becomes subject to insolvency proceedings, we
will become an unsecured creditor in those proceedings with a claim equal to our exposure at that time under the capped call transactions with such
hedge counterparty. Our exposure will depend on many factors but, generally, an increase in our exposure will be correlated with an increase in the
market price and the volatility of our Class A Common Stock. In addition, upon a default by a hedge counterparty, we may suffer more dilution than we
currently anticipate with respect to our Class A Common Stock. We can provide no assurances as to the financial stability or viability of the hedge
counterparties.

We May Require Additional Financing to Fund Certain of Our Obligations, Ongoing Operations, and Capital Expenditures, the Availability of
Which Is Uncertain.

The capital and credit markets can experience volatility and disruption. Those markets can exert extreme downward pressure on stock prices and upward
pressure on the cost of new debt capital and can severely restrict credit availability for most issuers. For example, the global economy, including credit
and financial markets, has recently experienced extreme volatility and disruptions, including severely diminished liquidity and credit availability, rising
interest and inflation rates, declines in consumer confidence, declines in economic growth, increases in unemployment rates and uncertainty about
economic stability. If the equity and credit markets continue to deteriorate, or the United States enters a recession, it may make any necessary debt or
equity financing more difficult to obtain in a timely manner or on favorable terms, more costly or more dilutive.

Our Sphere business has been characterized by significant expenditures for properties, businesses, renovations and productions. We may require
additional financing to fund our planned capital expenditures, as well as other obligations and our ongoing operations. In the future, we may engage in
transactions that depend on our ability to obtain funding. For example, as we extend Sphere beyond Las Vegas, our intention is to utilize several options,
such as joint ventures, equity partners, a managed venue model and non-recourse debt financing. There is no assurance that we will be able to
successfully complete these plans.

Depending upon conditions in the financial markets and/or the Company’s financial performance, we may not be able to raise additional capital on
favorable terms, or at all. If we are unable to pursue our current and future spending programs, we may be forced to cancel or scale back those programs.
Failure to successfully pursue our capital expenditure and other spending plans could negatively affect our ability to compete effectively and have a
material negative effect on our business and results of operations.

We Have Incurred Substantial Operating Losses, Adjusted Operating Losses and Negative Cash Flow and There is No Assurance We Will
Have Operating Income, Adjusted Operating Income or Positive Cash Flow in the Future.

We incurred operating losses of approximately $341 million, $273 million and $166 million for Fiscal Years 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. We expect
these significant operating losses to continue. In addition, we have in prior periods incurred operating losses and negative cash flow. There is no
assurance that we will have operating income, adjusted operating income, or positive cash flow in the future. Significant operating losses may limit our
ability to raise necessary financing, or to do so on favorable terms, as such losses could be taken into account by potential investors and lenders.

Material impairments in the value of our long-lived assets and goodwill could negatively affect our business and results of operations.

We regularly review our long-lived assets and goodwill for potential impairment. Long-lived assets, including property and equipment, right-of-use lease
assets and intangible assets that are amortized, are reviewed when there is an indication of potential impairment. We test goodwill annually for
impairment as of August 31st and at any time upon the occurrence of certain events or substantive changes in circumstances. We perform our goodwill
impairment tests at the level of our two reporting units, Sphere and MSG Networks. In assessing the carrying value of our long-lived assets and goodwill,
we make estimates and assumptions regarding a variety of factors, including, but not limited to, projected future cash flows, discount rates, cost-based
assumptions and appropriate market comparables. These estimates are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant information, are subjective in
nature and involve significant uncertainties and judgments and therefore cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could
significantly affect the estimates. There are inherent uncertainties related to these factors and management’s judgment in applying
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these factors, and, if these estimates or related assumptions change in the future, we may be required to record impairment charges related to our long-
lived assets.

Changes to our business, unexpected significant declines in our operating results, further deterioration in the business environment for regional sports
networks or changes in our strategic goals or business direction could require us to evaluate the recoverability of our goodwill or our long-lived and
indefinite lived-assets prior to the annual assessment. These types of events have in the past resulted, and could again in the future result, in impairment
charges, which have in the past negatively affected, and could in the future negatively affect, our results of operations. The Company continues to closely
monitor the performance and fair value of its MSG Networks reporting unit and results of its potential work-out of the MSG Networks Credit Facilities. A
significant adverse change in market factors or the business outlook for the MSG Networks reporting unit could negatively impact the fair value of our
MSG Networks reporting unit and result in a goodwill impairment at that time. During the second quarter of Fiscal Year 2024, we recorded an impairment
charge of $116.5 million in connection with our decision in November 2023 to no longer pursue the development of a Sphere in the United Kingdom.
Impairments could be an indicator of significant declines in the expected performance of our reporting units and could negatively affect our business. For
more information on the valuation of long-lived and goodwill, see “Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements and Critical Accounting Estimates —
Impairment of Goodwill” in this Form 10-Q and “Part II. — Item 7. Management's Discussion of Analysis and Financial Condition and Results of
Operations — Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements and Critical Accounting Estimates — Critical Accounting Estimates” in the 2024 Form 10-K.

We Are Required to Assess Our Internal Control Over Financial Reporting on an Annual Basis and Our Management Identified a Material
Weakness During Fiscal Year 2022, Which Has Now Been Remediated. If We Identify Other Material Weaknesses or Adverse Findings in the
Future, Our Ability to Report Our Financial Condition or Results of Operations Accurately or Timely May Be Adversely Affected, Which May
Result in a Loss of Investor Confidence in Our Financial Reports, Significant Expenses to Remediate Any Internal Control Deficiencies, and
Ultimately Have an Adverse Effect on the Market Price of Our Class A Common Stock and the Value of the 3.50% Convertible Senior Notes.

Pursuant to Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, as amended, our management is required to report on, and our independent registered
public accounting firm is required to attest to, the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting. The rules governing the standards that must
be met for management to assess our internal control over financial reporting are complex and require significant documentation, testing and possible
remediation. If we fail to maintain the adequacy of our internal control over financial reporting, we will not be able to conclude on an ongoing basis that we
have effective internal control over financial reporting in accordance with Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. If we fail to achieve and
maintain an effective internal control environment, we could suffer misstatements in our financial statements and fail to meet our reporting obligations,
which would likely cause investors to lose confidence in our reported financial information. This could result in significant expenses to remediate any
internal control deficiencies and lead to a decline in our stock price.

Subsequent to the filing of the Fiscal Year 2021 Form 10-K, management of the Company evaluated an immaterial accounting error related to interest
costs that should have been capitalized for Sphere in Las Vegas in Fiscal Years 2021, 2020 and 2019 and in the fiscal quarter ended September 30,
2021, as prescribed by Accounting Standards Codification Topic 835-20 (Capitalization of Interest). As a result of the accounting error, the Company re-
evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting and identified a material weakness as of June 30, 2021, September
30, 2021, December 31, 2021 and March 31, 2022. We undertook certain remediation efforts by implementing additional controls which were operating
effectively as of June 30, 2022, and as a result, our management concluded that the material weakness has been remediated and our internal control
over financial reporting was effective as of June 30, 2022. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over
financial reporting, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of a company’s annual or interim financial statements will not
be prevented or detected on a timely basis.

Our management may be unable to conclude in future periods that our disclosure controls and procedures are effective due to the effects of various
factors, which may, in part, include unremediated material weaknesses in internal controls over financial reporting. Disclosure controls and procedures
include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by a company in those reports is
accumulated and communicated to the company’s management, including its principal executive and principal financial officers, as appropriate to allow
timely decisions regarding required disclosure. In addition, we may not be able to identify and remediate other control deficiencies, including material
weaknesses, in the future.
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Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

As of September 30, 2024, the Company had the ability to repurchase up to $350 million of the Company’s Class A Common Stock under the Class A
Common Stock share repurchase program initially authorized by the Company’s Board of Directors on March 31, 2020 and reauthorized on March 29,
2023. Under the authorization, shares of Class A Common Stock may be purchased from time to time in open market transactions, in accordance with
applicable insider trading and other securities laws and regulations. The timing and amount of purchases will depend on market conditions and other
factors. No shares have been repurchased to date.
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Item 6. Exhibits

(a) Index to Exhibits

EXHIBIT
NO. DESCRIPTION

10.1 Form of Sphere Entertainment Co. Performance Vesting Stock Option Agreement under the 2020 Employee Stock Plan, as amended
(incorporated by reference to Annex B of Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on July 3, 2024). †

10.2 Form of Sphere Entertainment Co. Restricted Stock Units Agreement under the 2020 Employee Stock Plan, as amended
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on August 26, 2024).†

10.3 Form of Sphere Entertainment Co. Restricted Stock Units Agreement in respect of Restricted Stock Units granted under the MSG
Networks Inc. 2010 Employee Stock Plan, as amended (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company’s Current Report
on Form 8-K filed on August 26, 2024).†

10.4 Employment Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2024, between Sphere Entertainment Co. and James L. Dolan (incorporated by
reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on July 3, 2024). †

10.5 Employment Agreement, dated as of August 27, 2024, between MSG Networks Inc., Sphere Entertainment Co. and Andrea
Greenberg (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on August 30, 2024). †

10.6 Forbearance Agreement, dated as of October 11, 2024, by and among MSGN Holdings, L.P., certain subsidiaries of MSGN
Holdings, L.P. identified therein, MSGN Eden, LLC, Regional MSGN Holdings LLC and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as
administrative agent, and the lenders party thereto (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on
Form 8-K filed on October 11, 2024).

10.7 Amendment via Email Correspondence dated November 8, 2024 to Forbearance Agreement, dated as of October 11, 2024, by and
among MSGN Holdings, L.P., certain subsidiaries of MSGN Holdings, L.P. identified therein, MSGN Eden, LLC, Regional MSGN
Holdings LLC, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent, and the lenders party thereto (incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 10.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on November 12, 2024).

31.1 Certification by the Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.2 Certification by the Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.1* Certification by the Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.2* Certification by the Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

101 The following materials from Sphere Entertainment Co. Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2024,
formatted in Inline Extensible Business Reporting Language (iXBRL): (i) condensed consolidated balance sheets, (ii) condensed
consolidated statements of operations, (iii) condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, (iv) condensed consolidated
statements of cash flows, (v) condensed consolidated statements of equity and redeemable noncontrolling interests, and (vi) notes to
condensed consolidated financial statements.

104 The cover page from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 formatted in Inline
XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101.

_________________

    This exhibit is a management contract or a compensatory plan or arrangement.

* Furnished herewith. These exhibits shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, or otherwise subject
to the liability of that Section. Such exhibits shall not be deemed incorporated into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933 or the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934.

†
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf
by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized on the 12  day of November 2024.

Sphere Entertainment Co.

By: /S/    DAVID F. BYRNES

Name: David F. Byrnes

Title: Executive Vice President, Chief
Financial Officer and Treasurer

th

57



 

Exhibit 31.1

Certification
I, James L. Dolan, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Sphere Entertainment Co.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: November 12, 2024

/s/ JAMES L. DOLAN

James L. Dolan

Executive Chairman and Chief Executive Officer



 

Exhibit 31.2

Certification
I, David F. Byrnes, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Sphere Entertainment Co.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Date: November 12, 2024

/s/ DAVID F. BYRNES

David F. Byrnes

Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer



 

Exhibit 32.1

Certification

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350, the undersigned officer of Sphere Entertainment Co. (the “Company”), hereby certifies, to such officer’s knowledge,
that the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 (the “Report”) fully complies with the requirements of
§13(a) or §15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material
respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: November 12, 2024

/s/ JAMES L. DOLAN

James L. Dolan

Executive Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

The foregoing certification is being furnished solely pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350 and is not being filed as part of the Report or as a separate disclosure
document.



 

Exhibit 32.2

Certification

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350, the undersigned officer of Sphere Entertainment Co. (the “Company”), hereby certifies, to such officer’s knowledge,
that the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 (the “Report”) fully complies with the requirements of
§13(a) or §15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material
respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: November 12, 2024

/s/ DAVID F. BYRNES

David F. Byrnes

Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

The foregoing certification is being furnished solely pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350 and is not being filed as part of the Report or as a separate disclosure
document.


